CHUCTEMA YHPABJIEHUA KAYECTBOM
B COOTBETCTBHUHU CO CTAHJAPTOM

ISO 9001:2008
QUALITYMANAGEMENTSYSTEM
CONFORMING TO
ISO 9001-2008 STANDARD

RIV 941
FI/II[POHHEBMATI/I‘IECKI/I
UHCTPYMEHT JUISI TAEYHBIX
3AKJIEIIOK PASMEPAMMU OT M3
10 M10 C PEI'YJHUPOBKOU
YCUJIUS HATATUBAHUSA U
TABJIEHUS

RIV 941 J
HYDRO-PNEUMATIC TO()L
FOR RIVET NUTS FROM M3 TO M10
WITH STROKE AND
PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT

E LN
._.'!-'-“1: 5







HucTpy KUuA 1o

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCTLTYATALMH

C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

UHCTPYKLIUA TTO SKCTTTIYATALIMA
INSTRUCTIONMANUAL

BT
| 4292300

RIY 941 TIMBRO DISTRIBUTORE AUTORIZZATO
SAS N SF =S STAMP OF THE AUTHORISED DEALER
MpaponHeBMATUYECKUIA UHCTPYMEHT Ana
raeyHbIX 3aKnenok pasmepamu ot M3

AoM10

HYDRO-PNEUMATIC TOOL,
FOR RIVETNUTS FROM
MITOMIO WITH STROKIE
AND PRESSURE
ADJUSTMENT

Rivit S.x.1.

Via Marconi, 20 — loc. Ponte Rizzoli 40064
Ozzano dell’Emilia (Bologna) - Italy %°:
++39051417 1111  S:4+39 051 417 11

29  www.rivit.it -- rivit@rivit.it

(ivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

BHUMAHHUE!!!!!
RIV 941 IOCTABJIAETCSH BE3 KOMIUIEKTOB HACAJIOK.

KOMIUVIEKTBI HEOBXO/IUMO 3AKA3BIBATDH OTAEJBHO B
COOTBETCTBHUHU C HIOTPEBHOCTAMM ITOJIB30OBATEJIA.
WARNING !!!!!

RIV 941 COMES WITHOUT KITS.
KITS HAVE TO BE ORDERED SEPARATELY ACCORDING TO
THE USER NEEDS.

OCOBEHHOCTH
FEATURES

ITrocum BAC Y'IECI‘;L, YTO HHCTPYMEHT OBJIAJAET ABYMHA BO3MOKHOCTAMH:
PEIYJIMPOBKOHW YCHWJINA HATATABAHUA U TABJIEHHUA.
PABOTASI C JABJIEHHMEM, Bbl MOXETE YCTAHABJIMBATb TY JKE TAEUHYIO 3AKJIENKY HA JIPYIVIO

TONUIMHY, OTKPYYMBAA BCIO HAKHJIHYIO TAMKY, OBO3H. 10.HAIMPMIMEP. ECJIM Y BAC 3AKJIETIKA C
MAKCHUMAJIbBHOH BETIHUHMHOU 3ATATHBAHUA 6 MM. Bl MOXETE YCTAHOBWUTE EE HA MEHBIIIEH TOJIIIHHE,
HE JIOMAS BBITAJKHYIO IHIMHMJTBKY.

BO3MOXKHO PABOTATh TOJBKO C CHJIOI BBITATHBAHHS,3ATSTUBAS MAHOCTAT (CTABMTM3ATOP
JABJIEHHS),0603H.41,1 PEFYJIMPY 1 HAKM/IHYIO TAMKY, OBO3H. 10.

BAM CJIEJIVET UCTIOJIb30BATD Y JIABJEHHE, U CHJIY BBITATMBAHHA, ECJIU 9TO HEOBXO/MMO, MOC/IE
VCTAHOBKHM, TOI'TA BBIXOJ HITOKA OJUHAKOB: B 3TOM CJIIVUAE HAKHWJHASA TAMKA BBIMIOJIHAET
GOYHKIHMIO OT'PAHUYEHHWSA CHJIBI BRITATMB AHM .

PLEASE CONSIDER THAT THE TOOL FEATURES TWO POSSIBILITIES:

STROKE ADJUSTMENT AND PRESSURE REGULATION.

WORKING WITH PRESSURE YOU CAN PLACE THE SAME INSERT NUT ON DIFFERENT THICKNESSES UNSCREWINGALL
THE RING NUT REF. 10:; FOR EXAMPLE IF YOU HAVE AN INSERT NUT WITH A MAXIMUM GRIP RANGE OF 6 MM, YOU
CAN ALSO PLACE IT ON A THINNER THICKNESS WITHOUT BREAKING THE TIE ROD.

IT IS POSSIBLE TO WORK WITH STROKE ONLY, SCREWING ALL THE MANOSTAT REF. 41AND ADJUSTING THE
RINGNUT REF. 10.

YOU HAVE TO USE PRESSURE AND STROKE TO GETHER WHEN YOU NEED THAT AFTER PLACING, THE PROTRUSIONIS
UNIFORM: IN THIS CASE THE RING NUT HAS THE FUNCTION OF LIMITING THE STROKE.

Bosspar maeBMaTHUECKOro nopiuHs (63 npyKuHbI);

BosaeilicTBue Ha MOPIICHD U3BHE, HE YCPE3 CaM TNOPLICHb;

BbITS)KHBIC IIMMIBKH 3aMEHEHBI BUHTAMM;

JlomoaHUTETbHOE OTBMHYMBAHME B CAyYae OLIMOOYHOrO 3aKICTBIBAHMS MAH ONOKMPOBAHMS
3aK/IENKH H3-32 HEMPABUIBHOM PeryIHPOBKH;

5. Hcroab3yst MHHCTPYMEHT Bbl MOKETE PETYIMPOBaTh AABJICHHUE U CHITY BbITATHBAHMI.

P B

Air Pneumatic piston return (without spring);

Power piston air outwardly, not through the piston

Tie rods are now replaced by commercial screws;

Additional unscrewing in case the user rivet nuts, unintentionally, an unsuitable insert, or in case it
gets stuck due to an un-proper regulation;

5. When using the tool you can both regulate pressure and adjust stroke.

P




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV941 - HAUBOJIEE IMOJXOALIANA UHCTPYMEHT U151 KOPPEKTHOM YCTAHOBKHU I'AEYHBIX 3AKJIEIOK JJ14
TPYB. TAK KAK HAUYAJIBHASL CWJIA (JABJIEHUE) JIOJDKHA BbITh OUYEHB BBICOKOM. U HAOBOPOT. KOHEUHASA

CHJIA JIOJDKHA PEIVIMPOBATBCS, IEMCTBY S HA CUJIE BBITATUBAHHS.

XOJI TTOPIIHA 6,5MM.; B CJIVUAE. ECJTU BAM HEOBXO/JIMMO NMOBTOPHUTH YCTAHOBKY. 3ABUHTUTE CHOBA U
BBITSIHUTE.HE HAHOCS BPEJIA BBITSDKHOM ILTTAJIBKE.

PErVJIMPOBKA CUJIbI BBITATUBAHKSA OUEHL BAXHA TMPU HUCITOJIb30BAHMHA MAJIBIX TAEYHBIX 3AKJIEIOK
(M3-M5) TAK KAK OHU HAMBOJIEE BCET'O MOJBEPKEHBI [TOBPEKIEHHIO BBITSKHOM LITTHIBKH.

RIV941 1S VERY SUITABLE FOR CORRECT SETTING OF THE RIVET NUTS FOR PIPES AS THE
INITIALSTRENGTH (PRESSURE) MUST BE VERY HIGH. ON THE CONTRARY, FINAL STRENGTH MUST BE
REGULATED ACTING ON THE STROK.

THE PISTON STROKE IS 6.5 MM; IN CASE YOU HAVE TO REPEAT THE SETTING AS NOT SUFFICIENT,
SCREW AGAIN AND PULL WITHOUT DAMAGING THE TIE ROD (SCREW).

STROKE ADJUSTMENT IS VERY IMPORTANT WHEN USING SMALL RIVET NUTS (M3-MS5) AS THEY ARE
MORE SUBJECT TO THE BREAKING OF THE TIE RODS.

IIPUMEPBI HACATOK
EXAMPLES OF SETTINGS

0200 980

Givit




HucTpy KUuA 1o ['maponHeBMAaTHYCCKHH HHCTPYMEHT JUTA TACUHBIX 3aKJICTIOK pasMepamu oT M3 1o
IKCILTYATALHH M10 ¢ peryaupoBKOil JaBICHHA MAC/IA W CHIIBI BBITATHBAHUA
Instruction Manual HydroPneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with oil pressure adjustment

RIV 941

JAETAJIA 1O 3AIIPOCY
ITEMS ON REQUEST

RIV938, RIV938P, RIV939, RIV939P,
RIV939P MAX, RIV941
MMOCTABJISIFOTCSI C IJIAJIKOW HUJKHEN
YACTBIO (OBO3H. A), BBl MOKETE

3AKA3ATBH OTAEJIBHO
HUXHIOK YACTD + PBIM-BOJIT («ITATIA»)

(KOMIL1.0BO3H. (B) KO/1. 4540500)
+BAJIAHCHP KT 2/3 (KOJI 0523200).
RIV938P, RIV938, RIV939,

RIV939P, RIV939PMAX, RIV941
COMES WITH A SMOOTH BOTTOM (REF. A);
YOU CAN

ORDER SEPARATELY THE BOTTOM +

THE MALE EYEBOLT (KIT REF. (B), CODE
4540500)+ THE BALANCER KG. 2/3 (CODE
0523200)

PE3HHOBAS 3AIIIUTHAS KPBIIIKA MOTOPA(Koa 4796200)
MOTOR RUBBER PROTECTION COVER (CODE 4796200)

QRivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTaluHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

MoJEn RIV938, RIVI38P, RIV939, RIVI39P,

RIV939P MAX, RIV941 NOCTABJSAIOTCSA
BE3 PET'YJIATOPA BO3JYXA, KOTOPLII MOKHO

MMPUOBPECTH 110 3AIIPOCY(KO/. 4280600).
RIV938, RIV938P, RIV939, RIV939P,
RIV939PMAX, RIV941 COMES WITHOUT THE
ADJUSTABLE AIR SWITCH, WHICH IS AVAILABLE ON
REQUEST (CODE 4280600).

1 2 3

Koza 4280600

e

4
OEO03H. Kox Koieo CRIPTIO
REF. CODE o.rv i al
; PETVITHPVENMEIH [IEPEKIIOYATES BO3TYHA
Puc2.5-A | 4280600 1 COMPLETE ADJUSTABLE AIR SWITCH KIT :
1 4280700 1 S
FrrER
Biok
9 7
2. 4280900 1 Brock
3. 3542800 1 YomprERmAT AN
SEAL WASHER
CIEIMATRHEIT [IIECTHI PAHHBI BHHT
4. 4281100 s SPECIAL HEY4GONAL HEAD SCREW

3 /[ PrAA
2

=2
%yﬁl e —e—

JE$<EKTOP (KOMIUIEKT 37) YCTAHOBJIEH HA HHCTPYMEHRTE KAK CTAHTAPTHEII: EC/I HEOEXOIIMO CTIELMATBHBII
PETY/MPYEMBII IEPEKTIOYATE JOCTYTIEH 11O 3ATIPOCY (KOT 4250600)

KIT 37 DEFLECTOR IS FITTED AS STANDARD ON THE TOOL; IF NECESSARY AN AIR ADJUSTABLE SPECIAL SWITCH IS
AVAITABLE ON REQUEST (CODE 4280600).




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment




HHCTpy KM 1Mo
SKCIUIyATALHH

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
C PeryJIHPOBKOH JaBJICHHA MACA H CUIbI BBITATHBAHHSA RIV 941

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

COAEPKXAHUE/ CONTENTS

1 - OcHOBHASI HHOOPMAILUS
GENERALINFORMATION C1p. 9

1.1 TIPOM3BOIMTENL/MANUFACTURER

1.2 TTOMOILLB/ ASSISTANCE

1.3 CEPTHOMKALIAS W MAPKHPOBKA

CE/CERTIFICATION AND EC MARKING

1.4 TAPAHTHA/WARRANTY

1.5 CTPYKTYPA MHCTPYKLIMM/MANUAL STRUCTURE
1.5.1 LIEJBMCOIEPKAHHE/P URPOSE ANDCONTENTS
1.5.2 TTOTPEBHMTENH/RECEIVERS

1.5.3 XPAHEHHEMHCTPYKLHH/P L ACING OF THE
MANUAL

1.5.4 MCNonb3vEMBIE CUMBOJIBI/SYMBOLS USED

2 - OnucAHHUE HHCTPYMEHTA
TOOL DESCRIPTION Crp. 11

COCTABKOMIUIEKTA94 1/05B
JK1194 1/05BCOMPOSITION
2.5.1.2.3 Kit941/06BKOMITIEKT /U151 RIvBOLTM6
/K194 1/06B — KiT FORRIVBOLTMG
COCTABKOMILIEKTA94 1/06B
TK1194 1 /06 BCOMPOSITION
2.5.1.2.4 Kir941/08 BKOMITIEKT JiUist RIvBOLTM 8
/K194 1/08B — KiT FORRIVBOLTMS
COCTABKOMIUIEKTA941/08B
/K194 1/08 BCOMPOSITION
2.5.1.2.5 Kim941/10B KoMruEEKTISRIVBOLT M10
/KIm941/10B — Kit FoRRIvBOLTM 1 ()
COCTABKOMIUIEKTA941/10B
(K1194 1/10BCOMPOSITION
2.5.1.3 VIIMHEHUS FONOBKH/HEAD EXTENSIONS

2.1 PABQUYAS CHCTEMA/OPERATING SYSTEM
2.2 BHBPALIMA/VIBRATION
2.3 YPOBEHB LIVMA/NOISE LEVEL
2.4 TEXHUYECKHE JAHHBIE/ TECHNICALDATA
2.5 CBOPKA M CTAHJIAPTHBIE KOMIUIEKTYIOUME/NOSE
ASSEMBLIES AND STANDARD ACCESSORIES
2.5.1 JETAJMIIO3ANPOCY/ACCESSORIES
ONREQUEST
2.5.1.1 AnayCTAHOBKH
RIVSERT/F ORRIVSERTPLACING
2.5.1.1.1 Kit941/03- KoMmruexTjist RivserTM3
/Kim941/03 — Kit FORRIVSERTM3
COCTAB KOMITIEKTA
941/03/Ki1941/03COMPOSITION
2.5.1.1.2 Kit941/04 KOMIUIEKT JUISl RIVSERTM4
JKim941/04 Kit FORRIVSERTM4
COCTAB KOMITIEKTA
941/04/K1194 1 /04COMPOSITION
2.5.1.1.3 Kir941/05 KomruekTyis RIvSERTMS
/Kim941/05 — KiT FORRIVSERTMS
COCTAB KOMITIEKTA
941/05/K1194 1 /0SCOMPOSITION
2.5.1.1.4 Kit941/06 KOMIIEKTLIS RIVSERT M6
J/Kim941/06 — KiT FORRIVSERTM6
COCTAB KOMIUIEKTA
941/06/K1194 1 /06COMPOSITION
2.5.1.1.5 Kim941/08 KOMIUIEKTAIA RIVSERTMS
/Kim941/08 — KiT FORRIVSERTMS
COCTAB KOMITITEKTA
941/08/K1194 1 /08COMPOSITION
2.5.1.1.6 Kit941/10 KOMITIEKTIUIARIVSERTM 10
JKIT941/10 — KiT FORRIVSERTMI10
2.5.1.1.6.1 COCTAB KOMIUIEKTA 941/10
TK1Im941/10CcOMPOSITION
2.5.1.2 ns vCTAHOBKMRIVBOLT/F ORRIVBOLT
PLACING
2.5.1.2.1 Kir941/04B- KoMIUIEKT U1 RivBOoLTM4
/K194 1/04B — KiT FORRIVBOLTM4
2:59.1.2.1.1 COCTAB KOMIUIEKTA 941/04B
/K194 1/04BCOMPOSITION
2.5.1.2.2 Kim94 1/05BKOMIUIEKT i1 RivBOLTMS
JKim941/05B KiT FORRIVBOLTMS

3 - JANACHBIE YACTH
SPARE PARTS Ctp. 28

3.1 3ATIACHBIE YACTH/SPARE PARTS
3.1.1 KiIT RAPIDO COMPLETO DI MOLLA/ QUICK KIT
COMPLETE WITH SPRING
2:.1.1.1
COCTABBBICTPOCBEMHOIOKOMIUTEKTACTIPY JKMHOM/QU
ICKKITCOMPLETEWITHSPRING
COMPOSITION
3.1.1.1.1 CNELMAJIbHA Sl 3VBYATAS HAKATHAS
TAHKA JUIS BMHTA M8.BE3 HEOBXOIMMOCTH
VMEHBIIEHHSA (K0J 3472600) (110 3AMPOCY)
/SPECIAL TOOTHED RING NUT FOR
SOCKET CAP SCREWMS8.NO NEED FOR REDUCTION
(copE 3472600) (OPTIONAL)
3.1.2 BBICOKOITPOYHBIN CIELIHAJIBHBIA KOMITIEKT JU1s
M8 ¢ ®PUKCHPOBAHHOM HAKHIHOM
TAWKOM/HIGHRESISTANCESPECIALKIT
FOR M8 WITH FIXED RING NUT
3.2 3AMACHBIE YACTH JUIS MOTOPHOI'O V3JIA (KOMILL 20)
{SPARE PARTS OF THE MOTOR UNIT(KI1120)
3.3 3AKA33ATIACHBIXUACTEH/ORDERING SPARE PARTS

4 - BE30ONACHOCTh
SAFETY Ctp. 32

4.1 OCHOBHBIE IMTPEJIOCTEPEKEHHS/ GENERAL WARNINGS

4.2 TIPEMIONATAEMOE MCITOJTB30BAHUE/INTENDED USE

4.3 TIPOTHUBOTIOKA3ZAHMSA K MCTIONL30BAHMIO/OPERATING
CONTAINDICATIONS

4.4 OCTATOYHBIE PUCKW/RESIDUE RISKS

4.5 UIEHTHOUKALIMOHHBINA/CEPUHAHBINA HOMEP/
[DENTIFICATION/SERIAL NUMBER

5 - YCTAHOBKA
INSTALLATION Ctp. 34

5.1 TPAHCITOPTPOBKA H VXOI/ TRANSPORTAND
HANDLING
5.2 XPAHEHHUE/STORAGE
5.3 COEIUHEHHUSA/CONNECTIONS
5.3.1 [THEBMATHUECKASI CHCTEMA/P NEUMATIC
5.4 TToJAUYA BO3IVXA/AIR SUPPLY
5.5 TIPEABAPHUTENLHASA IMPOBEPKA/P RELIMINARY CHECKS




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
3KCILTyaTaluH C PEryJIHPOBKOil JABJICHHSA MACIA H CHIIBI BBITATHUBAHHA
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

6 - PABOTA
OPERATION CtpP. 35

6.1 OIEPATOPB/OPERATORS

4.6 3AMEHACTAH/IAPTHOIO KOMIUIEKTA CIELIMAJIbHBIM
BBICOKOIPOYHBLIM, TOJILKO JTA M8 (KOL.4508800)
C ®HUKCPOB AHHOM HAKWJTHOM I'AMKOM:
3AMEHMTE 3VBUATYIO HAKH/IH VIO FAMKY (1)®HK-

CHPOBAHHOM(2) + (3) (cM. PA3JIEN3.1.2)/REPLACEMENT OF

STANDARD KIT WITH HIGH RESISTANCE SPECIAL ONE,
FOR M8 ONLY (CODE 4508800) WITH FIXED RING
NUT:

REPLACE TOOTHED RING NUT (1) WITH THE FIXED
ONE (2) + (3) (SEEPARA 3.1.2)

6.3 TTOArOTOBKAMHCTPYMEHTAH3AMEHABHHTA/ TOOL
PREPARATION AND SCREW REPLACEMENT

6.4 UHOOPMALTHSA/INFORMATON

7 - OBCIYXKHBAHHE
SERVICING THE TOOL Ctp. 42

7.1 CTATYC OBCIIYKUBAHHA/MAINTENANCE STATUS
7.2 HACTKA/CLEANING
7.3 CTAHJIAPTHOE OBCITYXKHMBAHHE/ORDINARY
MAINTENANCE
7.3.1 3ANPABKA THIPABJTAYECKOW CHCTEMBIMACIIOM
{FILLING THE HYDRAULIC CIRCUITWITH OIL
7.3.2 JIETAJMIIOIBEPT AEMBIEM3HOCY
/P ARTS SUBJIECT TO WEAR
7.4 KOMIUIEKT OBCITYKMBAHH A T10 3ATTPOCY/
MAINTENANCE KIT ON REQUEST

8 - JIHArHOCTHKA HEHCIIPABHOCTEIH
FAULT DIAGNOSIS CTp. 46

8.1 BO3MOKHBIE HEUCTTIPABHOCTH/P OSSIBLE
FAULTS

JIHATHOCTHKA HEMCIIPABHOCTENH H
9 - PEMOHT

FAULT DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIRS CTp. 48

9.1 PEMOHT/REPAIRS

9.2 3AMPALLIMBAEMA S TEXTIOMOILIb
JREQUESTING ASSISTANCE

10 - HHCTPYKIUA 110 PA3EOPKE
DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS CTP. 48

10.1 HMHCTPYKLIMA [0 PA3BOPKE/DISMANTLING
INSTRUCTIONS

11 - IIPHIIATAEMASI JOKYMEHTALTHA
ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS Ctp. 48

11.1 JEKTAPALIMS/ DECLARATION




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

1 - OCHOBHASI HH®OPMAIIUSA
GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 - MPOU3BOJAUTEIb

MANUFACTURER
KommauuaRivitS.r.l., npoussoauTe b 1 THCTPHOBIOTOP KPENEKA H KPCHEKHBIX HHCTPYMEHTOB (714 3AKJICTMOK TACUHBIX
3aK71enoK) OblTa oOpasosana B 1973r. KoMnanusa H3BeCTHA CBOMM TEXHHUECKHM OIBITOM H NpeaiaracT 0071bimoii Beoop
OPOAVKIHH, OTHOCAIICHCS K KPCICKHBIM CHCTCMAM,
Rivit S.r.l. was born in 1973, it produces and distributes in Fasteners and Tools for Fixings (tools for rivets and
rivetnuts). The Company boasts much technical experience and offers a wide range of products related to fastening

systems.

| TEJ/PHONE++39 051 4171111 | PAKC ++39 051 4171129 [

1.2 - IOMOLIb
ASSISTANCE

B cnyuae ecam BaM HEOOXOJMMA MOMOIL, KACAEMO HCIOJIB3OBAHHA H OOCTYKMBAHHA HHCTPYMEHTA, MO0 3akasa
JAMACHBIX YACTEH. MPOCHM CBA3ATHCA C BAIIHM MECTHBIM ABTOPH3HPOBAHHBIM AmiacpoM (man HampaMyro ¢ RivitS.r.l.)
NPeI0CTABHB WICHTH(HKALHOHHBII/CEPHITHBIIT HOMEP HHCTPYMEHTA, YKA3aHHbIH HA BHEITHEM KOPIyCe:

In case you need any assistance concerning the use and the maintenance of the tool, or in case you need to order any
spare parts, you shall contact your local authorised dealer (or Rivit S.r.l. directly) specifying the identification/serial
numbers of the tool, written on its outer casing:

BE Cwm. pasgen 3
Ea Cl See section 3

1.3 - CEPTHOUKALIUA U MAPKHPOBKA CE
CERTIFICATION AND EC MARKING

HHCTPYMEHT MPOM3BEICH B COOTBETCTBHH C AHpeKTHBaMH EC, BCTyMArOmMMH B CHITY KOTJa MPOJYKLHA CTAHOBHTCA
NpeaMeTOM NpodakH. Tak Kak HHCTpyMEHT He BimodeH B JJOITOJIHEHUME 1V IWPEKTHBELI 2006/42/CE,
RivitS.r.l. mpegocTaBiaeT CBOit cepTH(hHKAT AT HCIIOAB30BAHHS HA PHIHKC.

The tool is manufactured in compliance with the European Directives, which are in force when the tool itself is put on
the market.

As the tool is not included in ENCLOSURE IV of DIRECTIVE 2006/42/EC, Rivit S.r.l. issues a self-certification to
apply the EC marking.

1.4 - TAPAHTHA
WARRANTY
Cpox rapantun — 12 Mecsues, ¢ JaThl, YKA3aHHOH HA OTrPY30UHBIX JOKYMeHTax. [ apaHTis
JCHCTBYET TOTbKO HA 3AMCHCHHBIC JCTA/H, @ HE Pe3yabTaT TpyJa.
Tapanris He JeficTBYeT HA HILKEYKA3AHHOE: CTAHJAPTHHIC KOMILICKTYIOIHE (CM.pa3ae 2.5) u HOBPCKICHI,
MOIYUEHHBIE B PE3YIILTATE:
TPAHCTIOPTHPOBKA M YXO0.
ommbdKa oneparopa
HENPaBH/IbHOE 00CTYKHBAHME. KAK YKA3aHO B pasaene 7
HOBPCKICHHA HC MPHCYIIHC HHCTPYMCHTY
HOPMAIBHOC NOTPEOICHHE PACXOJHBIX MATCPHAIOB,
lapanTtua He aciicTBHTENBHA B CIYYac 3aMCHBI KOMIOHCHTOB MHCTPYMEHTA M HCHOJB30BAHHA KOMIUICKTY FOIIHX,
HHCTPYMCHTOB, PACXOJHBIX MATCPHAIOB, OTAHHMAIOIIMXCA OT PCKOMCHIOBAHHBIX MPOM3BOAMTEIEM, YTO MOIJIO OBITH
NPUYHHOH HAHECCHMA TOIB30BATEIO YIepoa.
RivitS.r.l. Geper Ha ce6a OTBETCTBEHHOCTE TOJIBKO €CITH HHCTPYMEHT H3HAYaTbHO HEHCIPABEH, HO OTKJIOHACT JFOOBIC
BH/IbI OTBETCTBCHHOCTH, ECITH MOJIB30BATE b HE CIEIYCT JAHHOH HHCTPYKIHH.
The warranty has a validity of 12 months, as of the date indicated on the
invoice. The warranty only covers replaced parts; labour is not included.
The following are not covered by warranty: standard accessories (see section 2.5) and tool damages caused by:
transport and/or handling,
user's mistakes,
failed servicing/maintenance, as indicated in section 7 of this manual,
faults and/or breakages that are not attributable to tool anomalies,
normal consumption of consumables.
The warranty is invalidated both in case of unauthorized tampering/replacements of tool components and in case of use

Qivit)



HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C pery THPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

of accessories, tools or consumables different to those recommended by the manufacturer, which could even cause
injuries to the tool's user.
Rivit S.r.l. assumes responsibilities only if the tool is originally defective, but declines all forms of responsibility if the
user fails to follow the instructions given.
1.5- CTPYKTYPA HHCTPYKIIHH

MANUAL STRUCTURE

Jta HHCTPY KUMS [0 HKCIUTYATALMK J0/HKHA ObITh npounTtana [Tokynareaem, Tak KAK NPaBHIBHAS [OIOTOBKA,
YCTAHOBKA H HCTIOIb30BAHHE HHCTPYMCHTA SBJIAIOTCA MPABHIBHOH OCHOBOI 11 XOPOIIMX OTHOIICHHIT MEKIY
[Tpoussoauteaem u ITokynarenem.

This instruction manual must be read with particular attention by the Customer, as the correct pre-arrangement,
installation and use of the tool, are the correct basis for a good relationship between Manufacturer and Customer.

1.5.1 - HEJb H COAEPKAHHE
PURPOSE AND CONTENTS

Lens Hacrosmeidl WHCTpyKUHH — obecneunts [Tokynarens Bceil wHdopmauueil HeoOXOIMMOIl HE TOMBKO I
NPaBUILHOTO KCMOJB30BAHHUA HHCTPYMEHTOM, HO TAK/KE H I €r0 CAMOCTOATENBHOIO M O€30MACHOrO COJCP/KAHHA.
Ona BrmOvacT B ceOs MH(OPMALHMIO KACACMO TEXHHYECKHX ACICKTOB, PpabOTHI, OOC/YKHBAHMS, 3ANACHBIX YACTCH M
0€30MacHOCTH
Oneparopst 1 KpammdnuupoBanubie TEXHHKH JOJZKHBI THIATEILHO NPOYECTh JAHHYI0 HHCTPYKIVIIO IEpen
HCIIO/IL30BAHHEM HHCTPYMEHTA.
Ecnu BBl COMHEBACTECH B 3HAYCHHSX MHCTPYKIHH CBmKHTECH C Rivit S.r.l. ana sansreiimmx oOssacHe M.
The manual herein has the purpose of providing the Customer with all the information needed not only to use the tool
correctly, but also to manage it self-sufficiently and safely. It includes information concerning technical aspects,
operation, maintenance, spare parts and safety,
Users and Qualified Technicians must read the instructions given herein thoroughly before starting to use the tool.
If you have any doubts on the meaning of the instructions given, please do not hesitate to contact Rivit S.r.1. for further
explanations,
1.5.2 - NOTPEBUTEJIHA

RECEIVERS
HucTpykums Obia co3JaHa Kak A7 ONEPaTOpPOB, TAK H A TEXHHKOB CTIOCOOHBIX 00CITYKHBATE HHCTPYMEHT.
OneparopaM HeJIb3s BLIIOJIHATE PAOOTRI, NPEAHATHAYCHHBIC LIS 00CIY:RHBAHI I/1LH
00SI3AHHOCTH TEXHHKOB.
The manual herein has been written for both the operators and the technicians enabled to service the tool.
Operators must not carry out jobs reserved to service and/or qualified technicians.
Rivit S.r.l. is not liable for any damage deriving from the failed observance of this rule.
1.53 - XPAHEHHE HHCTPYKIHUH

PLACING OF THE MANUAL
HHCTpy KM JOKHA XPAHUTECA PAIOM C HHCTPYMEHTOM, BHYTPH MPEIHAZHAUCHHOTO 1A 3TOTO KOHTeiHepa.
Unberaiite KOHTAKTA HHCTPYKUHH C JKHAKOCTAMH HIH C YeM-THOO emg, YTO MOKET HAPYIHTD €€ YHTA0CIBHOCTE,
This instruction manual must be kept near the tool, inside a dedicated container and, above all, away from liquids
or anything else that may compromise its legibility.
1.5.4 - HCITOJIB3YEMBIE CUMBO.IBI

SYMBOLS USED

CHUMBOJI | 3HAYEHHE KOMMEHTAPHI
SYMBOL | MEANING COMMENT
_,-' [MACHOCTb 3HAYACT PHCKH AT MOJAb30BATCIIA,
/1 ONACHOCTL  |0Go
P HAZARD This highlights a hazard with risk for the user.

370 YKA3BIBACT HA BAKHYIO (DYHKIUHIO HIH MONE3HYI0 HH(popMaipto. [TpouruTe TEKCT ¢ 3THM
BHUMAHHE  [cCHMBOJIOM C OCOOBIM BHHMAHHEM,

WARNING This points out a warning/note on key functions or useful information. Read the texts indicated by
this symbol with utmost attention.

VTOYHHTE ACTAMH B HHCTPY KLHH MPEKIC MEM BBINOIHATE 0CODBIC MPOLEIY PBI.
KOHCYJIbTALIMA

— Consult the instruction manual before carrying out a specific procedure.
CONSULT JUHE I |

fivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

2 - ONIUCAHUE HHCTPYMEHTA
TOOL DESCRIPTION

2.1 - PABOYAS CHCTEMA
OPERATING SYSTEM

IMugponueBmaTiueckuii HHCTPYMEHT RIV94 1 ¢ peryupoBkoii JaBicHMA Maca COPOCKTHPOBAH A/ YCTAHOBKH
CACAYFOWIETO KPENeKa:
» Tacunpie 3axnenku RIVSERT«Mama» (pazmepamu o M3 1o M10);
[l Taeunsic 3axnenku RIvBOLT«mama» (pasmepamu ot M4 go M10).
IuaponHeBMaTHYCCKAM CHCTECMA M MEXAHMYCCKHME KOMITOHCHTBI, HMCIOIB3YEMBIC BO BHYTpPecHHCH cTpykType RIV941,
HAMHOTO HAJC/KHEE MO CPABHCHHIO C JPYIHMH 3AKJICHOYHBIMH HMHCTpyMeHTamu. OCOOCHHOCTD HMHCTPYMCHTA —
VMEHBILICHHE MPODIeM, CBI3AHHBIX C H3HOCOM KOMIIOHCHTOB, 4YTO NPHBOAHT K Oosee oaroi u jayuineii pabote
uncTpymenTa. [IpumeHeHHBIC TexHIMeCKe pemeHus aenarot RIV941 Gonee KOMMAKTHBIM H JICTKMM: B PE3YJIBTATE MbI
HMEEM YI0OHEII HHCTPYMEHT.
The hydro-pneumatic RIV 941 tool, with oil pressure adjustment, is designed to place the following fasteners:
#  RivserT female rivet nuts (from M3 to M10)
»  RivBoLT male rivet nuts (from M4 to M10)
The hydro-pneumatic system and the mechanical components used in the inside structure of the RIV 941, when
compared with other riveting tools, result to be much more reliable. A tool feature is a reduction of the problems
caused by the wear and tear of the components, and consequently the tool will last much longer and work better. The
technical solutions adopted make the RIV 941 more compact and lighter: the result is a very handy tool.

2.2 - BUBPALIUA
VIBRATION
[Mps npaBMABHOM HCTIOAB30BAHHY, T.€, B COOTBETCTBHH C JAHHOH MHCTPYKUHEH, HHCTPYMEHT HE NTPOM3BOIHT OMACHYFO
BHOpaLHIO.
When used correctly, i.e. in compliance with the instructions given, the tool does not produce any dangerous vibration.

2.3 - YPOBEHb LIIYMA
NOISE LEVEL

HHCTPYMEHT CIIPOCKTHPOBAH U MPOM3BEACH TAK YTO YPOBECHD MIyMa paboTAFOLICIO HHCTPYMCHTA OUCHD HH30K.
HenpepeiBHoe 3BYKOBOE JABICHHE 3KBHBAICHTHOC YPOBHIO A Ha camoM acne Hike 80156 (A).

Jannas uHGopMauus, npu 1000M COOBITHH, MO3BOJAET IIOIb30BATEIIHO TYULIE OUECHHTH BO3MOIKHBIE PHCKH H OITACHOCTH.
The tool is designed and manufactured in such a way that the noise level results to be very low. The weighed equivalent
continuous acoustic pressure level A in the operator position is indeed below 80 dB (A).

The information given can, in any event, allow the tool user to better evaluate the possible and eventual risks of danger.



HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

2.4 - TEXHUYECKHE JAHHBIE

TECHNICAL DATA
Tabmia HIwKe NpPeI0CTABIAET TEXHHUCCKHE JJAHHBIE H OCOOEHHOCTH MHCTPYMEHTA. HAa KOTOPBIC BBI JOJHKHBI
ceelnaTees npu odpamennn B OTaen TexHuyeckoii momomm Rivit Sr.l.
The following table provides the technical data and features of the tool, to which you must refer when contacting the
Technical Assistance Department of Rivit S.r.l..

Tasnmuia 2.4 A —TEXHUUECKHE JAHHBIE H OCOBEHHOCTH/TABLEZ .4 A - TECHNICAL DATA AND FEATURES

PABOYEE JIABJIEHHE BO3/J¥XA/AIR WORKING PRESSURE 6 Odap

MHHHMAJIBHOE — MAKCHMAJIBHOE JTABJEHHE BO3YXA/MIN-MAXAIRPRESSURE 5 -7 6ap

MOTPEBJIEHHE BO3YXA B IIHKJI TIPH 6 BAP/AIR CONSUMPTION PER CYCLE AT 6 BAR 5 naTpoB
MAKCHMAJIBHOE MPOBHTHE/MAX STROKE 6,5 MM.

MAKCHMAJIBHOE YCHJINE BTATHBAHUA/MAX FORCE 19.000 N

CKOPOCTb MOTOPA(3ABHHUHBAHUE)/MOTORSPEED(SCREWING) 2200 o6/mun  mpu 6,5 Oap
CKOPOCTH MOTOPA(IIHKJI OTBHHYHBAHUS)/MOTORSPEED(UNSCREWINGCYCL) 1750 o6/vMun  npm 6,5 dap
NMPAMASI CKOPOCTB/DIRECT UNSCREWING SPEED 1850 o6/Mun  mpu 6,5 Sap
BEC(BE3KOMILTEKTA)/WEIGHT(WITHOUTKIT) 2,100 Er.
BHBPAIIHA/VIBRATIONS <2.5 M}’CCKZ

YPOBEHB LIYMA/NOISE LEVEL 76 0B (A)

PucyHok 2.4 — AfFigure 2.4 - A

Pucyuok 2.4 — C/Figure 2.4 - C

165

@ @ o)
S © 26

OBO03H. Kox K0J1-BO ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
Puc. 2.4 - KIT938-CrELMAIBHAS Y JTAHEHHA S TOJIOBKA
C 3531800 1

KIT938-SPECIAL EXTENDED HEAD
VUTMHEHHA 51 BTVIIKA Q0MM.

A/l 3446600 1 90 MM EXTENDED SLEEVE
BHYTPEHHAA JUITMHEHHASA BTYJTKA 90MM.
Al2. 3446900 ] 90 MM INTERNAL EXTENDED SLEEVE

Jivit



HucTpy KUusA 1o I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

2.5 - CBOPKA H CTAHJAPTHBIE KOMILIEKTYIOIIHE
NOSE ASSEMBLIES AND STANDARD ACCESSORIES
Kommnexryrougue 111 COOPKH NEPEHHCICHHBIC HIDKE OTHOCATCA K CTAHIAPTHBIM HHCTPYMEHTAM,
Hns moGOTo ApyTOTo CHEHHATEHOTO HHCTPYMEHTA MOTPEOYIOTCSA CNEHHANBHBIC ACTAIH, OTIHYHBIC OT MEPEYHCICHHBIX.
The nose assemblies stated hereafter refers to standard tools.
Any special tool could consequently require special parts, different to those listed.

Pucynok 2.5 — A/Figure 2.5 - A

Ko R1v941- THAPONHEBMATHYECKHI HHCTPYMEHT /5l TAEYHBIX
0OB03H. Kox BO ONHCAHHE 3AKJIETNIOK C PET'YJIHPOBKOW JABJEHHA MACJIA H CHJILI BHITATHBAHHA
REF. CopeE | Qury | DEScripTiON |Riv 941- HYDRO-PNEUMATIC TOOL FOR RIVET NUT WITH STROKE AND
PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT

RIV 941- ' IPOITHEBMATHUECKHI MHCTPYMEHT 14
Puc.2.5-A| 4292300 1 ' AEYHBIX 3AKJIEINOK (B KOHTEMHEPE)

RIV 94 1-HYDRO-PNEUMATIC TOOL FOR RIVET NUTS (IN CASE)

TUIPABJIMUECKOE MACIIO. TUIT ISOVG 32 100cc

50. 3064400 ! HypravuLic oL TYPE 1SO VG 32 100cc

TITACTHMKOBBIM KOHTEMHEP
PLASTIC CASE

51. 0369800 1

YHUBEPCAJIBHBINA KJTHOY

52. 0207300 1 ST =
UNIVERSAL KEY

TIIMHIBEKA TS PETCVIIMPOBKH VIAPA M ABAPHIHBIX CUTY ALIMIA

53. 2533800 1 .
EMERGENCY AND STROKE REGULATION PIN

PErympoBOUHBIA KTHOY 3,0MM

>4 4154200 . REGULATION WRENCH MM 3,0

HHCTPYKLMA M0 3KCTUTY ATALMA
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Kprok 214 danascupa (Koax 4229800).
Hook for balancer (Code 4229800).




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

2.5.1 - KOMIVIEKTYHUIHE MO 3ANPOCY
ACCESSORIES ON REQUEST
WUHCTPYMEHT MOIKET MOCTABIATHCA C PA3THYHBIMU KOMIUICKTY FOIIMMH, B COOTBETCTBHH C YCTAHABIHBACMBIM KPEIEHKOM .

The tool can be supplied with different accessories, according to the kind of fastener to be placed.

2.5.1.1 - U1 YCTAHOBKH RIVSERT:
FOR RIVSERT PLACING

Kox \
ROMILE CopE
941/03 3441100 Cro1a MOKHO BBHHYHBATH
Pa3IHUYHBIC KOMILTCKTBI
941/04 3441200 " —
You have to screw the different
941/05 3441300 kits in this position
941/06 3441400
941/08 3441500
941/10 3441600
J

INoab3oBaTemo HEOOX0IUMO npuoﬁpecr H CIIEJ. KOMIJIEKTEI OTICIBHO. Bblﬁﬂpaﬂ HpaBH;'ILHbeI B COOTBETCTBHH C

YCTAHABIMBAEMBIM KPCTICIKOM.
The user has to buy the following kits separately, choosing the correct one according to the fastener to be used.

Bosmoskno 3akazats HAKHMJIHVEO TAMKY ronoeku otaemsso (Ko 0327700).

D

Al It is possible to order the head RING NUT separately (Code 0327700).

ivit)



HHCTpy KM 1Mo

IKCILTYaTalHH C []CI"_\"."IH]I)OBKOH JABJCHHA MACIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

IM'maponHeBMATHYECKHI HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACUHBIX 3aKJICTIOK pasyvepamu oT M3 mo M10

RIV 941

2.5.1.1.1 KIT941/03 - KOMILJIEKT AJIA RIVSERT M3
KIT941/03 -KIT FOR RIVSERT M3

Pucynox 2.5-B
Figure 2.5-B

OE03H. Kox |Koua-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CobE Q.ry DESCRIPTION
Kit94 1 - KOMIUIEKT [J11 BUHTA RIVSERT M3
Puc.2.5-B | 3441100 ! K94 1-KiT RIVSERT M3 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILIEKTA KIT941/03

KIT941/03 COMPOSITION

Pucynok 2.5 -C

Figure 2.5-C

!ll-o——--

® ©

Tadbmma 2.5 - A

TaABLE 2.5 — A
O503H. Kox [Koua-Bo ONnNCAHNE
REF. CopE Q.ry DESCRIPTION
T0OBKA C HAKMHOMU IAMKOHM 11 BUHTA M3
b 3457500 : HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M3 SCREW
AJIATITEP [U1s1 BUHTA M3
2. 3457400 ! ADAPTER FOR M3 SCREW
BuHT M3x40 12.9 UNI5931/DIN912
3. 3457600 | 1 f o yprcap scrEw M3x4012.9 UNIS931/DINO12
LLIECTHUIPAHHOE COEJWUHEHHME C IMPYKHMHOM 1151 BUHTA M3
4, 3466200 1 " o HH o 1...M
HEXAGONAL JOINT WITH SPRING FOR M3 SCREW

ITo 3ampocy BO3MOKHO NpHOOpecTH 00JIce JIHMHHBIH BHHT, UM CTAHIAPTHBIH:
On request we can provide the screw longer than the standard one,

OBO3H. Kox |Koua-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.ry DESCRIPTION
3 BT M3x50 12.9 UNIS931/DIN912
d.

2193500 | 1 | gockercap scrEw M3x5012.9 UNIS931/DIN9 12 s - )




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
3KCILTyaTaluH C PEryJIHPOBKOil JABICHHS MACIA H CHIBI BBITATHUBAHHA
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

2.5.1.1.2 KIT941/04 - KOMILJIEKT JJI1 RIVSERT M4
KIT941/04 -KIT FOR RIVSERT M4

Pucynok 2.5 - D
Figure 2.5-D

OB03H. Kox [Kou-BO ONNCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION

Ki1941- KOMIUIEKT Ui BHHTA RIVSERT M4
Puc.2.5-D | 3441200 ! Kim94 1-KiT RIVSERT M4 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILJIEKTA KIT941/04
KiT941/04 COMPOSITION
Pucynok 2.5 - E
Figure 2.5-E

D0d—-
3 ®

® O,

Tasmmua 2.5 - B
TaBLE 2.5 -B
OBO3H. Kox |Koux-Bo ONHCAHME
REF. CobE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
["ONMOBKA C HAKHJIHOM I'AMKOM i1 BUHTA M4
L. 3470200 1 HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M4 SCREW
AJIATITEP U1l BUHTA M4
2 3466300 ! ADAPTER FOR M4 SCREW
3 347050 I BruHT M4x5512.9 UNIS931/DIN912
o 3470500 SOCKET CAP SCREW M4x5512.9 UNIS931/DIN912
IIECTUIPAHHOE COE EHHE C ITPYKHHOH 151 BHHTA M4
4, 3470600 1 e M oo s M
HEXAGONAL JOINT WITH SPRING FOR M4 SCREW

[To 3anpocy BO3MOHO nmpuoOpecTH D0Nee MHHHEI BUHT, YUEM CTAHJAPTHBII:
On request we can provide the screw longer than the standard one.

OBO3H. Kox |Koa-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION

S 3o || BMHTM4x65 129 UNIS931/DIN9 12 s g —
3a. 86400 SOCKET CAP SCREW M4X65 12.9 UNI5S931/DIN9 122




HHCTpy KM 1Mo ['uaApONMHEBMATHYCCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT I TAGYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasMepaMu ot M3 go M10
IKCTLTYATALMH C PEryIHPOBKOil JABJICHHS MACIA H CHIIBI BBITATHBAHHA
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment  RIV 941

2.5.1.1.3 KIT941/05 - KOMILJIEKT AJIA RIVSERT M5
KIT941/05 —-KIT FOR RIVSERT M5

Pucynok 2.5 -F
Figure 2.5 - F

OB03H. Kox |Koa-Bo ONnMCAHHE
REF. CobE Q.ry DESCRIPTION

Krt94 1 - KOMIUIEKT Ji/1s1 BUHTA RIvsSERT M5

Puc. 2.5 - F | 3441300 ! K94 1-KiT RIVSERT M5 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILJIEKTA KIT941/05
KIT941/05 COMPOSITION
Pucynok 2.5 -G

Figure 2.5-G

O

® ®

.—.

®

Tasmuia 2.5-C
TaBLE 2.5 -C

OB03H. Kox [Koua-Bo OnHCAHHE
REF. CobE Q.ry DESCRIPTION
TONOBKA C HAKMIHOM rAHKOI U1 BUHTA M3
L 3471800 | 1 o o

HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M3 SCREW

AJIATTTEP 18 BUHTA M35

2. 3471700 ] ADAPTER FOR M5 SCREW
BHHTMS5x5512.9 UNI5931/DINO12
3. 3471900 | 1 f g gprcap scrEw M5X5512.9 UNIS931/DINO 12
HIECTUIPAHHOE COEAMHEHHE C TPYKHUHOM U151 BUHTA M5
4, 3472000 1

HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR M35 SCREW

ITo 3anpocy BO3MOKHO MpHOOpeCTH O0Nee IHHHBIN BUHT, Y€M CTAHAAPTHBIM:
On request we can provide the screw longer than the standard one.

OB03H. Kox |Koa-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CobE Q.1y DESCRIPTION

3. 285500 BHUHTM5x65 12.9 UNI5931/DIN912
. 2853 . SoCcKET cAP SCREW M5x 6512.9 UNIS931/DINO 122

T —




HHCTpy KM 1Mo

IKCILTYaTalHH

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
C PEryIHPOBKOil JABJICHHS MACIa H CHIIBI BBITATHBAHHA

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

2.5.1.1.4 KIT941/06 - KOMILJIEKT JJIA RIVSERT M6
KIT941/06 —KIT FOR RIVSERT M6

Pucynok 2.5 -H
Figure 2.5-H

OBO03H. Kog |Kou-Bo ONNCAHHE
REF. Cobe Q.1 DESCRIPTION
Ki1941- KOMIUIEKT U1 BHHTA RIVSERT M6
Fre, 2.3<H | 3441400 : KiT94 1 -KIT RIVSERT MO SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILJIEKTA KIT941/06
KIT941/06 COMPOSITION

Pucynok 2.5 -1

Figure 2.5 - |

l- o ._m
AL D
N

Q ©) ©  ©

Tasmuua2.5 - D

TaBLE2.5-D
OBO3H. Kox |Kou-Bo ONHACAHHE
REF. CODE Q. 1y DESCRIPTION
["ONMOBKA C HAKHJIHOM IT'AMKOM Jiisg M6
L. 3472200 1 HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M6 SCREW
AJIATITEP JJ151 BUHTA M6
2. 3472100 ! ADAPTER FOR MO SCREW
BHTMO6x5512.9 UNI5931/DIN912
3. 3472300 | 1 | sockercap scrEw M6X5512.9 UNIS931/DINO12
IIECTUIPAHHOE COE EHHE C [MPYKMHOM U1 BUHTA M6
4. 3472500 1 — HHH,, — .
HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR MO SCREW

[To sampocy BO3MOKHO PHOOPECTH DOEE TIHMHHBII BHHT, UM CTAHIAPTHBIIL:
On request we can provide the screw longer than the standard one.

OBO3H. Koa |Koua-Bo OIHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.Y DESCRIPTION
BHHTM6X65 12.9 UNI593 1/DIN 12
3a. 4285300 | 1 | sockercap scREW M6X6512.9 UNIS931/DIN912 _

jivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

IKCILTYaTalHH C []el"}"."il‘lpOBKOﬁ JABJCHHA MACIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

2.5.1.1.5 KIT941/08 - KOMILJIEKT AJId RIVSERT M8
KIT941/08 —KIT FOR RIVSERT M8

Pucynok 2.5 -]
Figure 2.5 -]

OB03H. Koxg |Koua-Bo ONUCAHHE
REF. CobE Q.ry DESCRIPTION

K194 1- KOMIUIEKT Ji7151 BHHTA RIVSERT M8
Puc.2.5-J | 3441500 ! K94 1-KiT RIVSERT M8 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILIEKTA KIT941/08
KIT941/08 COMPOSITION
Pucynox 2.5 - K
Figure 2.5 -K

h' ._-

G @ ® O

Tasmma 2.5-E
TaBLE 2.5 - E
OB03H. Koag [Koua-Bo OnUuCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.ry DESCRIPTION
, ["OJIOBKA C HAKMJIHOM TAMKOM JUTS BUHTA M8
L 3472700 ! HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M8 SCREW
AJIATTTEP 1Sl BUHTA M8
2 3472600 : ADAPTER FOR M8 SCREW
BHHT M8x6012.9 UNI5931/DIN912
3. 3472800 | 1 | goekercap scrEw M8X6012.9 UNIS931/DINO|2
LI TECTUI'PAHHOE COEJIMHEHME C ITPYKHHOM /U1 BUHTA M8
4, 3472900 1 — “R—
HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR M8 SCREW

[To sampocy BO3MOKHO PHOOPECTH DOEE TIHMHHBII BHHT, UM CTAHIAPTHBIIL:
On request we can provide the screw longer than the standard one.

OBO3H. Kong |Koua-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. Cobe | Q.1y DESCRIPTION

— || BT MBX65 12.9 UNIS931/DINO12
3a. 92800 SOCKET CAP SCREW M8X6512.9 UNIS931/DIN9 12 _

ivit)




HHCTpy KM MO ['uaApONMHEBMATHYCCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT I TAGYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasMepaMu ot M3 go M10
3KCILTyaTaluH C PEryIHPOBKOil JABJICHHS MACIa H CHIIBI BBITATHBAHHA
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

2.5.1.1.6 KIT941/10 - KOMILJIEKT JJIA RIVSERT M10
KIT941/10 -KIT FOR RIVSERT M10

Pucynok 2.5 - N
Figure 2.5-N

OBO3H. Kox |Kou-BO ONNCAHHE
REF. CoDE Q.1v DESCRIPTION

Kim94 1 - KOMIUIEKT /U1 BHHTA RIVSERT M 10

Puc.2.5-N (3441600 Kim94 1-KiT RIvserRT M 10 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILVIEKTA KIT941/10
KIT941/10 COMPOSITION

Pucynok 2.5 - O
Figure 2.5-0

b)) = IS

o
Q @ O

Tasmiua 2.5-G
TaBLE2.5-G

O503H. Kox |Koua-Bo ONUCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION

["ONMOBKA C HAKHMIHOM TAMKOM 151 BUHTA M 10

L. 03259000 ! HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M 10 SCREW
Byt M10x6012.9 UNIS931/DIN912

"

2. 3473100 | 1 | gookeTeap ScrREW M10X6012.9 UNIS931/DINO12
LIECTHUIPAHHOE COEJUHEHUE C [MPYAKUHOM JI1s1 BUHTA M 10

3 3441800 | 1 A o

HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR M10) SCREW

[To 3anpocy BO3MOKHO MPHOOPECTH DOEE TIHMHHBII BHHT, YEM CTAHJAPTHBIIL:
On request we can provide the screw longer than the standard one.

OBO03H. Koa |Kou-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
2a. 2428500 1 BuaT M10x70 12.9 UNI5S931/DIN912 \)\ T
SOCKET CAP SCREW M10x7012.9 UNI5S931/DINO12 1




HHCTpy KM 1Mo
IKCTLTYATALMH

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
C PeryJIHPOBKOH JaBJICHHA MACA H CUIbI BBITATHBAHHSA RIV 941

2.5.1.2 - IJIA YCTAHOBKH RIVBOLT
FOR RIVBOLT PLACING

CroJa MO/KHO BBUHYMBATH

KOMILI. Kox PasIHYHBIC KOMIJICKTBI
CoDE e
941/04B | 3442300 You have to screw the

different kits in this position

941/05B| 3442400

941/06B | 3442500

941/08B| 3422600

' Ftee

UtoOB! YCTAHOBHTE 3TOT KOMIICKT CIIEPBA CHHMHTC
OBICTPOCBEMHBIH KOMITIEKT C NPV KHHOI,

941/10B {601900

To install this kit you must first remove the quick-kit with spring

TNonk3oBarento HEOOXOAUMO NPHOOPECTH CIEA. KOMIUIEKTHI OTAEILHO, BHIOHPAs NPABUILHBIN B COOTBETCTBHH C
VCTAHAB/IMBAEMBIM KPEIEKOM.
The user has to buy the following kits separately, choosing the correct one according to the fastener to be used.

Y HHCTpYMEHTA MOTYT OBITh Pa3IM4HBIC BUIBI COOPOK TOJIOBOK.
The tool can have different kinds of head assemblies.

A2

Bosmoskno 3axazats HAKMJIHVEO TAMKY ronoeku otaensHo (Koa 0327700)

It is possible to order the head RING NUT separately (Code 0327700).




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

IKCILTYaTalHH

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

C []el"}"."inOBKOﬁ JABJCHHA MACIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

RIV 941

2.5.1.2.1 KIT941/04B - KOMILIEKT JJIA RIVBOLT M4
KIT941/04B —KIT FOR RIVBOLT M4

Pucynok 2.5 — R/Figure 2.5 - R

OB03H. Kon
REF. CODE

KoJ1-BO
Q.1

ONHCAHHE
DESCRIPTION

Puc. 2.5-R | 3442300

Kit94 1 - KOMIUIEKT JUis BHHTA RIvBOLT M4
Kim94 1 -Kit RIvBOLT M4 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILJIEKTA KIT941/04B
KIT941/04B COMPOSITION

Pucvhok 2.5 — S/Ficure 2.5 - §

() == -
P
"

® & @

Tasmna 2.5 -1
TABLE 2.5 -1
OEO3H. Kon K0JI-BO ONHCAHHE
REF. CoDE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
T'ONTOBKA C HAKHHOM FAMKOI 18 RivBoLT M4
I 2561200 | 1 TSRS AL BIC 0 MRS
HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M4 RIVBOLT
BHITSDKHAS LITTMWITEKA RIVBOLT M4
2. 3441900 ] TIE ROD FOR M4 RIVBOLT
IIIECTUIPAHHOE COEJMHEHME U181 BUHTA RIvBOLT M4
3 3441800 | 1 ECH #CORILALCHAL AL B ORTS
I'{i-.?\.-\(_r()N.-\l..J()IT\I FOR .\14 SOCKET CAP SCREW RIVBOLT




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

IKCILTYaTalHH C per}-‘nﬁpoakoﬁ HJABJICHHA MaCIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

2.5.1.2.2 KIT941/05B - KOMILIEKT J1JIA RIVBOLT M5
KIT941/05B -KIT FOR RIVBOLT M5

Pucynox 2.5-T
Figure 25-T

0503H. Koxg [Koua-Bo ONUCAHUE
REF. CobE Q.1y DESCRIPTION

Krr941- KOMIUIEKT U151 BHHTAMS
Prc.2.5-T | 3442400 ! Kit94 1 -Kit RivBoLT M5 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILIEKTA KIT941/05B
KIT941/05B COMPOSITION

Pucynox 2.5 -U

Figure 2.5-U

U
=
A

O oNNG

TabmUA 2.5 -1
TABLE 2.5 -]
OB03H. Koxg [Koua-Bo OIHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.ry DESCRIPTION
T'ONMOBKA C HAKMJHOM TAMKOM 1 RivBOLT M5
L. 2561300 ! HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M5 RivBOLT
5 3447 i BBITSKHAS LIMHIEKA RivBoLT M5
’ 3442000 TIE ROD FOR M35 RIVBOLT
IITECTUI'PAHHOE COEJMHEHHE )11 BUHTA RivBoLT TCCEI M35
3, 3441800 | 1 i

HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR M3 SOCKET CAP SCREW RIVBOLT




HucTpy KUuA 1o I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

IKCILTYaTalHH

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

C []el"}"."il‘lpOBKOﬁ JABJCHHA MACIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

RIV 941

2.5.1.2.3 KIT941/06B - KOMILIEKT IS RIVBOLT Mé
KIT941/06B —KIT FOR RIVBOLT Mé

Pucynok 2.5 -V
Figure 2.5-V

OBO3H. Kox
REF. CODE

Kou-B0O
Q.ry

ONHCAHHE
DESCRIPTION

Puc. 2.5-V | 3442500

K194 1- KOMIUIEKT JUI BUHTA RIVBOLT M6
Kirm94 1 -KiT RivBoLT M6 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILUIEKTA KIT941/06B
KIT941/068B COMPOSITION

Pucynok 2.5 - W

Figure 2.5

W
—
7

b

® ®©@ ©®

Tasmuua 2.5-K

TaBLE 2.5 - K
OB03H. Kox |Koa-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
["ONTOBKA C HAKHAHOM IAMKOHM 151 RivBOLT M6
1. 2561400 1 ) » i . I
HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M6 RIVBOLT
5 3442100 i BRITSTKHAS LIMWITEKA VIS RivBoLT M6
f E TIE ROD FOR M6 RIVBOLT
IITECTHUIPAHHOE COEJAMHEHHE [J151 BHHTA R1vBoLT M6
3. 3441800 | = o e e e
HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR MO SOCKET CAP SCREW RIVBOLT




HHCTpy KM 1Mo
IKCILTYATALMH
Instruction Manual

IM'maponHeBMATHYECKHI HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACUHBIX 3aKJICTIOK pasyvepamu oT M3 mo M10

C PEryIHPOBKOil JABJICHHS MACIa H CHIIBI BBITATHBAHHA
Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

RIV 941

2.5.1.2.4 KIT941/08B — KOMILIEKT JJIsA RIVBOLT M8
KIT941/08B -KIT FOR RIVBOLT M8

Pucynok 2.5 - X
Figure 2.5 - X

OB03H. Kox |Koa-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. Cobe Q.1y DESCRIPTION

Puc. 2.5 - X | 3442600 1

Kir941- KoMIuiEKT y151 BUHTA RiveBoLT M8
Kim94 1-Kit RivBoLT M8 SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILIEKTA KIT941/08B
KIT941/08B COMPOSITION

Pucynok 2.5-Y

Figure 25-Y

~ ® O
@ TABMALIA 2.5 - L
TaBLE 2.5 -LL
OB03H. Koag |Koua-Bo OIHCAHHE
REF. CoDE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
T'ONMOBKA C HAKMJIHOM T'AMKOM 1d RivBoLT M8
2
s 2700500 : HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR M8 RivBoLT
5 417240 I 3YBUYATASA CTOIMOPHAS HAKH/IHA S TAMKA M3-M10
: 2400 TOOTHED BLOCKING RING NUT M3-MI1()
3 3442200 I BBITSKHAA LNTHMIBKAUTA RIvBoLT M8
o - = TIE ROD FOR M8 RIVBOLT
IITECTHIPAHHOE COEJIMHEHHE JJ151 BUHTA RIVBOLT M8
4, 3441800 | . 2 4 _.LU s g
HEXAGONAL JOINT FOR M8 SOCKET CAP SCREW RIVBOLT




HucTpy KUuA 1o
IKCTLTYATALMH
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

C []el"}"."inOBKOﬁ JABJCHHA MACIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

RIV 941

2.5.1.2.,5 KIT941/10B - KOMILIEKT JJIs RIVBOLT M10
KIT941/10B —KIT FOR RIVBOLT M10

941
Pucynok 2.5 -Z
Figure 2.5-72
OBO3H. Kox [Kox-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
Puc. 2.5-7 | 4601900 I Ki1941- KOMIUIEKTA)IS BHHTA RIvBOLT M 10

Kirm94 1-Kit RivBoLT M1() SOCKET CAP SCREW

COCTAB KOMILJIEKTA KIT941/10B

KIT941/10B COMPOSITION

Pucyrok 2.5 - AA
Figure 2.5 - AA

C R S—— —
® ® ® O

TasmMa 2.5 - M
TaBlE2.5-M

OBO3H. Kox [Kox-Bo ONHCAHHUE
REF. CopE Q.1v DESCRIPTION
["ONMOBKA C HAKWMJHOM I'AMKOM Jits RivBoLT D.10
L 4601700 ] HEAD WITH RING NUT FOR D. 10 RIVBOLT
2 4601600 | ]?HEIHHHH i
B EXTERNAL SIEEVE
BEBITSKHAS LITTMTBK A«MAMA» JUTA RivBoLT M 10
3. 4601800 1 FEMALE TIE ROD FOR M10 RIVBOLT
COEIMHUTEJTE BBITSKHOM IIMAIBKH C YIUIOTHHUTETBHBIM KOJIBLIOM
4, 3540100 1

TIE ROD CONNECTOR WITH O-RING

fivit)




HucTpy KUusA 1o I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

2.5.1.3 - YIITHHEHHS I'OJIOBOK
HEAD EXTENSIONS

140
—
M5 12
Ap—
v 123 v

. 205
—
M8 14
-—
¢ 188

MoJ/mast LJIMHA HACATOK JocTHTraeTcs nenoassosannem YJIJIHHEHHEM I'OJIOBOK n BHEILIHEH BTYJIKH.
The total length of the extension is obtained using the HEAD EXTENSION and the EXTERNAL SLEEVE on the Tool.

YroOs! moayunts140My Y UTHHEHUA TOJOBKH JOCTATOMHO 3aKa3aTk KOMIUICKT Kox 4572500, cocrosmmit n3:
Koa4570700 - Y IyIMHEHHE FOJIOBKH J1.12x140 11 RIVSERT M5

Kon45513GR - BuaT UNI 5931/DIN 912 12.9 BE3 MOKPBITHA MS5Xx170

To get a 140 mm HEAD EXTENSION simply request the kit Copg 4572500 consisting of:

Cope4570700 - HEAD EXTENSION D.12x140 FOR M5 RIVSERT

CopE45513GR - SocKET cAP SCREW UNIS931/DIN912 pLAIN M5x170

Yrobst mosryunte 170 MM JocTaTouHO 3aKa3aTe KOMIUICKT Kog 4572600, cocTosmumii u3:
Kon 4570800 - ¥V UTMHEHUE T'OJIOBKH 1.12X170 14 RivseErT M6

Kon45702GR - Buat UNI 5931/DIN 912 12.9 BE3 1OKPEITHS M6Xx200

To get a 170 mm HEAD EXTENSION simply request the kit CopE 4572600 consisting of:
Cope4570800 - HEAD EXTENSION D. 12X170 FOR M6 RIVSERT

CopE45702GR - SOCKET CAP SCREW UNIS93 1/DIN912 pramN M6x200

Urobst moayunts 205 MM JOCTATOHHO 3aKa3aTh KOMIUIEKT ko1 4572700, cocrosmmuii u3:
Ko 4570900 - Y yIMHEHHE TONOBKUA [1.14X205 u1a RivserT M8

Kon45514GR - Buat UNI 5931/DIN 912 12.9 BE3 OKPBITHA M8x240

To get a 205 mm HEAD EXTENSION simply request the kit Cope 4572700 consisting of:
Coped570900 - HEAD EXTENSION D, 14x205 For M8 RIVSERT

Cope45514GR - SOCKET cAP sCREW UNIS931/DIN912 pLAIN MBx240

Camo coboii pasymeercst, aro modas MOMIPUEAINS /I JOHOJIHATE/ILHEBIC KOMILICKTYIONIE J0/LKHBI ObITh
HANPAMYIO 0/100peHsI i nponseeaensl Kommanneii Rivit S.r.l..

It goes without saying that any modifications and/or additional accessories must be explicitly approved and
manufactured by Rivit S.r.l..




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
3KCILTyaTaluH C PEryJIHPOBKOil JABJICHHA MACIa H CHIBI BBITATHUBAHHA
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment RIV 941

3 -3AINACHBIE YACTH
SPARE PARTS
3.1 - 3AITACHBIE YACTH
SPARE PARTS
Pucynok 3.1 - A —3anmacusie wactw/Figure 3.1 - A - Spare parts

15 |
17 lh\——/ !
>l
19 | : .
I E"://‘///// A 77777 /"ﬁ I { a

| S A pe— e - -
| r_"._‘-“m
f | =NEE WS = =I_
- =Y ’,:'-ﬂ*-""--'. st 8
¢ e A
\\\\\\\1 ==




HHCTpy KM 1Mo

IKCILTYaTalHH

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
C PEryIHPOBKOil JABJICHHS MACIa H CHIIBI BBITATHBAHHA

RIV 941

Cwm. Tabmuny3.1 — A
See TABLE 3.1 - A

Tabmuma 3.1 - A/TaBLE 3.1 - A

OE. Koa K.BO | ONNHCAHHE OB. Ko K.BO | ONHCAHME
ReF.| CobDE Q.1v | DESCRIPTION ReF. | CopeE | Q.ry | DESCRIPTION
KOPITYC PYKOATKH EBICTPOCHEM. KOMIUI. C MTPYHHHOM .
L. ]4153100 I HANDLE CASING 22. | 4174200 } QUICK COUPLING KIT @
BHELIHHIA KOHYC KOMILL [TPOKJIAJIOK 31UT.
2. 3539900 I OUTER CONE g 23. | 4177400 I GASKET KIT 3 PIECES @
3VBUYATAS CTOMOPHASA HAKHTHAS KOMILL TOPLIEHB— CTEP)KEHD -
rAHKA M3-M10 VIUL, KONBLIO 411T.
3. 4172400 ! TOOTHED BLOCKING RING NUT M3- 24. | 4152500 I PISTON — STEM — O-RING KIT 4 PIECES
MI10
PE3MHOBASI OCHOBA KOMIUL BEJVIL, CTERAHS SIIIT,
4. ]4165100 RUBBER BASE 25. [ 4157300 I COMPLETE STEM GUIDE KIT 5 PIECES
HAKMJIHAS TAFKA KOMIUL MPOKJIAIOK TOPLLHA 21T,
- |3 2
5 098600 1 RING NUT 26. [ 4151000 l PISTON GASKET KIT 2 PIECES
BAJI+CKPEEOK KPBILIKA MACJISSHOI'O OTCEKA
6. |4151500 I ROTATING PIN + SKIMMER 27. 14175700 | 1 i]?ﬁfiﬂ'wm[ _—
6b. | 3097900 1 m,A”BA CR?EBKA KOMILL BO3/L. LJIAHIOB C YTUL
SKIMMER WASHER Ko -
7. 13093200 1 CT_Or_IOPHOE K(_}H_E'LIQ_H”H{H' A 28. 14175600 I AIR HOSES KIT WITH O-RING 6 PIECES
BOTTOM BLOCKING SNAP RING
MACJISIHBIH TTOPILEHB 29, [ 4151100 1 KOMILL YILL KO/LIA+BIHTE] SIIT.
8. 4151300 1 :N'[ Bistor * 3 O-RING KIT + SCREWS 5 PIECES
r—— KOMIUL IJIOCK. MPOKJIA JIKA+YTIIL,
MPYIKHHA
9. |4a151700| 1 - KOJBLIO
:ﬂ;;ﬂﬂ TR 2. 14132900 l FLAT GASKET KIT 4+ O-RING
10. |4298100 I STROKE RING NUT 31. 14151200 1 :{)C::q‘:ﬂgﬂ:lo{ﬂb\u'\ o
11. 14286700 1 OTK_P.HTH_ﬂ. ?’?L.HH.TI_‘MH.KPMLUKA TIOJIHBIN KOMTUIEKT C YT
OPEN PROTECTIVE COVER KOJTLIAMM TILIT.
12. 13761500 ] KOPITYC MOTOPA 32. 14156300 I KIT COMPLETE WITH O=RING 7 PIECES
MOTOR CASING
KYPOK-LUTMJIBKA
ik 33. | 4153400 1 LEVER - PIN KIT
13. | 3761300 1 e — -
PE3LEOBOE COEJIMHEHME MO JJAUM
LIAPHK BO3IYXAL/4” +1/47TA3 +AIOM. IHAHBA
14. |3096900 I BALI 34. | 3235500 I |SUPPLE AIR CONNECTION THREAD
15. 14152800 | KOPIYC BO3AVIIHOIO OTCEKA 147+ T4 7GAS + ALUMINIUM WASHER
AR BODY TOJIHBIH KOMIUIEKT C YTUL
JIMCITEHCEP KOJIbLIAMM SILIT.
16 [4152000 : DISPENSER 33. | 4157000 I KIT COMPLETE WITH O-RING 8 PIECES @
HHKHAA YACTE KOMILL VTUL KOJIbLIA SIIT.
17. 13762300 | 1 - .
BOTTOM 36. | 4156600 | 1 |, oG kiT 5 piEcES @
LIMATEKA 3
18. 4152100 I : KOMIUL MTEPEFOPOJIKH 31T,
PIN 37. | 4176600 I BAFFLE KIT 4 PIECES @
19, |37e2000| 1 [RNOMHO 37a.|4412000 | 1 |ECTEKTOP
2 O-RING DEFLECTOR
. KOMIUL YIUL KOJIbLIA TLIT. .
20. | 3761000 | MO_TOPH_H_L_{_YBEH Ll N I O-RING KIT 7 PIECES @
MOTOR UNIT TIOJTHBIE KOMIVIEKT C YTLI.
21, |3235600 | 1 T NOBLO KOJBLIAMH 1 311IT
O-RING 39. |4157100 | 1 |KIT COMPLETE WITH O-RING 13
PIECES
KOMIUL MPOKJIAJIOK 7IIT.
40. 14154400 . GASKET KIT 7 PIECES
40a. | 4412100 | JALLMTHAS KPALLIKA MAHOCTATA
) MANOSTAT PROTECTIVE COVER
TIOJTH. KOMILI. 18T,
41. [4157200 I KIT COMPLETE 18 PIECES
42. |4299100 [ 1 [CTOO"

fivit)




HHCTpy KM 1Mo ['uaApONMHEBMATHYCCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT I TAGYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasMepaMu ot M3 go M10
IKCILTYATALHH € peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/A U CHJIBI BBITATHBAHHA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

3.1.1 - BBICTPOCBEMHBII KOMILUIEKT C IPYKUHOU
QUICK KIT COMPLETE WITH SPRING

PucyHok 3.1 - B/Figure 3.1

— B

OBO3H. Kox KoJu-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
BBICTPOCHEMHBIN KOMIUIEKT C ITPYKUHOM
Puc. 3.1 -B | 4174200 1 e
QUICK KIT WITH SPRING
3.1.1.1 - COCTAB BBICTPOCBEMHOI'O KOMILIEKTA C IPYKHHOM
QUICKKIT COMPLETE WITH SPRING COMPOSITION
Pucynok 3.1 - C/Figure 3.1-C

G (&)

OBO3H. Koz Koui-Bo ONHCAHHE
REF. CODE Q.1y DESCRIPTION
3VBUATASA CTOINOPHASA HAKMIHASA FAMKA M3-M10
Al 4172400 I TOOTHED BLOCKING RING NUT M3-M10)
BHUHTOBOE COEJUHEHHE C TPYXUHOM
A2 4176900 I SCREW CONNECTION WITH SPRING

3.1.1.1.1 COEIHUAJIbHASA 3YBYATASI HAKH/THAA TAMKA J1JIsl BHHTA M8
HET HEOBXOJIHUMOCTH B IEPEXOJAHHKE(KO/ 3472600) (110 3AIIPOCY)
SPECIAL TOOTHED RING NUT FOR SOCKET CAP SCREWMS
NO NEED FOR REDUCTION (CODE 3472600) (OPTIONAL)
Pucynok 3.1 - D/Figure 3.1 - D

_—
Oteepcrue ¢ 8,0/Hole o 8,0
Y

OBO3H. Kozx KoJi-Bo OIHCAHHE
REF, CobE Qv DESCRIPTION
CIELMATTLHA S 3VBUATASI HAKUJTHAS TAVKA © 8
Puc.3.1-E | 4280300 1 A " )
SI’}-.(_ IAL TOOTHED RING NI I, HOLE @ 8

3.1.2 - BRICOKONPOUHBII CNELHAJILHBIH KOMILIEKT 4151 M8 C ®HKCHPOBAHHOM HAKHJIHOM FAHKOM
HIGH RESISTANCE SPECIAL KIT FOR M8 WITH FIXED RING NUT

DTOT KOMIUICKT MPOH3BCICH /1A TEX, KOMY HCOOXOAMMO HCIO/IB30BATE TOIBKO FACHHBIC 3aKICIK pasmepa M8,

3axumHoe kobLo (koa. 4508700) caemaHo W3 BRICOKONPOYHOTO MATEPHANA, TAK YTOOBI TONOBKA MMECTUTPAHHOTO

KJTFOYA HE 32KHMAIA €r0 W COXPAHAIA JOMYCTHMOE OTKIOHEHHE H MOBBIICHHY ) MPOYHOCTS.

This kit was make for those who need to use M8 rivet nuts only.

The locking ring (Code 4508700) is made with high resistance material, so that the head of the allen spanner does not

press it down, and also keeps a constant tolerance and increased durability.

S S

Ote. ¢ 8,0/Hole 98.0
A

KIT Kox 4508800 Koz 4508700 Kox 3540100




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
3KCILTyaTaluH C PEryJIHPOBKOil JABJICHHA MACIa H CHIBI BBITATHUBAHHA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

3.2 - 3AITACHBIE YACTH MOTOPHOTI'O ¥Y3JIA (Komnu 20)
SPARE PARTS OF THE MOTOR UNIT (Kit 20)

PucyHok 3.2 - A - 3anachsie yacTH MoTopa/Figure 3.2 - A - Motor spare parts

Tabauua 3.2 — A/Tasle 3.2 -~ A

OEBO3H. Ko Ko01-B0 | ONIHCAHUE
REF. CoDE Qay | DESCRIPTION
MOTOPHBIH Y3EJ (20)

Puc.32-A 3761000 1 MOTOR UNIT (20)

os03n] Kox [Kou-Bo ONHCAHUE 05030, Kox |Koua-Bo ONHCAHHE

REF. CopeE | Qury DESCRIPTION REF. Cope | Q.y DESCRIPTION
JIEPHATEJb TUTAHE TAPHOM

L 3763400| 1 | WEcTepm 8. 3327300 HOAUIMITHHK
PLANET WHEEL HOLDER 1 BEARING

2. g763300| 1 | DRk 9. 3327400 PRREAIINETIRS

LARING 1 REAR PLATE

TUTAHETAPHASA LLIECTEPHSA CTATOP

3. 3763200 3 PLANET WHEEL 10, 3327000 1 STATOR

4. saopson| 1 | B 0, | sasson] g | EEAERGGEREA
BEARING FRONT PLATE

5. 3523400 RIToP 2. | sreazon| 1 | TEORTALIIAMBA

| ROTOR SPACER

6. 3327100 5 | TOTATKA 13. | 3763600 1 [ KOPOHHAALIECTEPHA
FIN CROWN WHEEL
POTHE TIOPHOE KOJIb

7. 3327200 1 s 4. | s7msop| 1 | S e RdUGHO
ROLLER SNAP RING

HMpum. Tpu pazmemennn 3axkasa, Beeraa ykassieaete Homep H OTIMCAHHUE.
NOTE: When placing an order, please indicate always the REF. number and the DESCRIPTION.

3.3 - 3AKA3 3AIIACHBIX YACTEH
ORDERING SPARE PARTS

[ToMHHTE, HTO TONBKO O(HUMATBHBIM JHJICPAaM IO3BOJCHO PEMOHTHPOBATE HHCTPYMCHTHL ECIm Bam HE yaamoch
CBA3ATBCA C MECTHBIM JMICPOM, MpocuM Bac cBsazatecst co CaymxOoit Texnuyeckoit moaaepskku Rivit Srl., rae
KBATH(DMIUPOBAHHBIC HHMKEHEPB! MOMOTYT C BIOOPOM MPABHIBHOTO MHCTPYMEHTA M OPHTHHAMBHBIX 3AMACHBIX YACTCH
JUTS PELICHHS MPOOICMBI.

Caeayiire mHCTpYKIIsiM, JaHHBIM B Pasaene 1.2, 11 3aka3a BRIICHCPEUHCICHHBIX 3AMACHBIX YaCTCH.

Remember that only local authorised dealers are allowed to repair the tool. Failing this, you are requested to contact
the Technical Assistance Service of Rivit S.r.l., where qualified engineers avail of the correct tools and original spare
parts to solve any problems.

Follow the instructions given in section 1.2. to order the spare parts previously listed




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

4 - BE3OIMTACHOCTbD
SAFETY

4.1 - OCHOBHBIE NPEJOCTEPEXXEHUWS
GENERAL WARNINGS

Onepatop A0/LKEH TINATEIBHO MPOYECTh HHPOPMALMIO, MPEAOCTABICHHY IO B HACTOMIETH HHCTPY KUHH, 0COOEHHO
HH(OPMALHIO KACAEMO MEP MPEIOCTOPOKHOCTH, MEPEYHCIICHHBIX B 3TOH riase.
Tarske oneparop J0KEH 00paTHTh BHHMAHKE HA MPEJOCTOPOKHOCTH HHIKE
The operator must read carefully the information given in the present manual, especially with regard to the safety
precautions listed in this chapter.
The operator must also observe the warnings listed below:
MHCTPYMEHT JOIKCH HCIIOIb30BATECA TOMLKO 00YHMECHHBIM MEPCOHATIOM;
The tool shall be used exclusively by trained personnel,
HuctpymeHT 1 paboyas 30HA JODKHBI COACP/KATHCS B UHCTOTE M MOPSIKE;
The tool and the work area shall be kept clean and tidy.
HHCTpyMEHT A0/DKGH HAXOZHMTBCH B BEPTHKAJIBHOM MOJIOXKCHHH, CTOATH HA PC3HHOBOIl OCHOBE, HAa IUIOCKOI
MOBCPXHOCTH TaK YTOOBI OH HE Majas.
The tool shall be rested upright on the rubber base on a flat surface to prevent it from dropping.
HHCTPYMEHT J0LKEH HCTOTB30BaATEC TOMBKO B HOPMATBHEIX NCHXO0(JH3HIECKHX VCIOBHAX;
The tool shall only be used in normal psychophysical conditions.
INoaw30BaTeas JOMTKEH HOCHTH MOAXOJALIYI0 OACHKIY. YTOOBI H30EraTh 3amyThIBAHHS MPOBHCAFOIINX YacTeH 0JEHKIbI,
V3710B, BOJIOC. BETOLIH C CAMHM HHCTPYMEHTOM;
The user shall wear suitable clothing taking care to avoid entanglement of loose parts, ties, long hair, cleaning rags
etc. in the tool itself.
Ilpu HMCIOML30BAHHH HHCTPYMCHTA TPeOYETCS HOLICHHE OYKOB OE30MACHOCTH KAK ONEPATOPOM, TAK H NEPCOHATIOM,
HAXOJAIIMMCSA B HEIMOCPCACTBCHHOH OMHM30CTH A7 3amMTEI OT BHIOpOCA KpemeskHbIX AeTaneii. Kpome Ttoro Mmsr
PEKOMEHIYEM HOIICHHE NMEPUYATOK NMPH PAbOTE C HHCTPYMEHTOM;
When using the tool, the wearing of safety glasses is required both by the operator and others in the vicinity to
protect against fastener ejection. Besideswerecommendwearinggloveswhenusingthetool.
[Tonb3oBaTens JOKEH HCMONB30BATE KOMIUICKTYIOIIHC YKA3aHHBIC B TNaBe «0OCTyKHBaHUs» (CM. TiaBa 7) mpu
00CTYKHBAHHHU M PETYIHPOBKE HHCTPYMCHTA;
The wser shall use the accessories supplied and indicated in the ‘servicing' chapter (see chapter 7) when servicing
and/or adjusting the tool.
He cuumaiite u He H3MEHSNHTE HOMEPHBIC IJIACTHHBI (IIH/TBIHKH), YCTAHOBJICHHBIC HA HHCTPYMCHTC
The plates applied on the tool by Rivit S.r.1. shall not be removed or altered.
HecankunoHupoBaHHEI TEPCOHA HE JOKCH HMCTh JOMYCK K HHCTPYMCHTY
Unauthorised personnel shall not be allowed to touch the tool.
YaocToBeprTECh, YTO ULTAHTH MOJAYHM BO3JYNA TNPABHIBHO YCTAHOBICHBI 1O pa3MepaM Il NPEAYCMOTPEHHOTO
HCTIOJIb30BAHHS;
Make sure that the air supply hoses are correctly sized for the use envisaged.
He rtammre 3a  coDoii  HMHCTPpYMEHT  3a  IJIAHT,  KOTJa  OH  TOAKMIOMEH K 3HCPIHM.
XpauuTe MIAHT NOJATBIIE OT BRICOKHUX TEMIEPATYP H OCTPBIX MPEIMETOB;
Do not drag the tool holding it by the hose when it is connected to the power supply. Keep the hose away from
sources of heat and from sharp objects.
He 3abbiBaiiTe yOHpaTs HHCTPYMEHTHI IO PEMOHTY U PETVIHPOBKH MOCJC BHINOTHCHHUS COOTBCTCTBYIOMHX padoT;
Remember to remove service or adjustment keys after having carried out repair and/or adjustment jobs.
[lepen oTcoeTHHCHHEM ILTAHTA TIOJAYH CIKATOTO BO3AYXA OT HHCTPYMEHTA, YOEIHTECh B OTCYTCTBHH JABICHHUS;
Before disconnecting the compressed air hose from the tool, ensure it is not pressurised.
PeMOHT HHCTPYMEHTA H PA0OTHI TIO €r0 YHCTKE JOKHBI BBITIOITHATECS NMPH BBIK/TFOUECHHOH 3/IEKTPOIHEPTHHE;
Tool repairs and cleaning jobs must be carried out with the tool disconnected from the power supply.
[Tpu 3anpaBke Maca0M HCTIOMB3YITE TOABKO T€ JKHIKOCTH. KOTOPHIC COOTBETCTBYHOT VKA3aHHBIM XaPAKTCPHCTHKAM
When filling with oil, only use fluids with the characteristics indicated herein.
Ecn BBI MPOTHIN MAc/I0 Ha KOXKY, TIIATCIBHO MPOMOIITE MECTO HA KOJKC BOJOH M INCIOMHBIM MBLIOM;
If you should accidentally spill oil on your skin, rinse and wash thoroughly with water and alkaline soap.
Tam rae BO3MOKHO PEKOMEHIYCTCA HCNOIb30BaHUE OataHCHpa Oe30MACHOCTH [T MOAACPKKH HHCTPYMCHTA;
Where possible, you are recommended to use a safety balance to support the tool.
Ofpamaiite BHHMAHHE HA BO3MOKHBIC PHCKH CBA3aHHBIE C PE3KHMH JBHKCHHAMH MIJJAHTOB MOJAYH BO3IYXa;
Pay attention to possible risk of whiplash with the air supply hoses.
He npuBOAHTE HHCTPYMEHT B JCHCTBHE €CIM OH HABEJCH B CTOPOHY KOro-JHOO MM B CTOPOHY CAMOTO Omeparopa.
Do not operate the tool when it is directed towards any person(s) or the operator,

(ivit)



HHCTpy KM MO I'HIpOnHEeBMATHYECCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT JJIA TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHUA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

4.2 - IPEAHA3SHAYEHHUE
INTENDED USE

HHCTPYMEHT CIPOCKTHPOBAH HCKIFOUUTEABHO AT HCTIOIL30BAHH A C FACHHBIMH 3aKJICIIKAMH, KaK ONHCAHO B paszaene 2.1:
o  «Mamay (1.e. Rivit RIVSERT) ¢ pessOoil pasmepamu ot M3 30 MI10 ¥ racusele 3aKJENKH, THIT «IAna»
(T.e. Rivit RIvBOLT) ¢ pe3rboii pasmepayu ot M4 10 M10.
The tool is designed exclusively to be used with rivet nuts as described in section 2.1: female type (i.e. Rivit RIVSERT)
with thread between M3 and M10, and male rivet nuts (i.e. Rivit RivBoLT) with thread between M4 and M10.
4.3 - MPOTHBONOKA3ZAHMA K HCITOJIB30BAHHIO

OPERATING CONTRAINDICATIONS

WHCTPYMEHT HE JOJKCH MCTIOB30BATECH:

Js nenei, OTHYHBIX OT MEPEUHCICHHBIX paHee B pasaene 4.2,
Bo B3pBIBOONACHOH M ArpeCCHBHOI Cpeaax HIH MPH HATHYHH B BO3AYXC M3JIMIIHCTO KOJIMYECTBA TIBITH MM
macaa. ITpu armMocdepe ¢ (pakTopaMu KOTJa HHCTPYMEHT MOJABCPTHYT BO3ACHCTBHIO MOTOAHBIX VCIOBHIA

The tool shall not be used:

For purposes different to those listed in previous para 4.2.
In explosive or aggressive atmosphere or when there is an excessive amount of dust or oil in the
air. In atmosphere subject to the risk of fire.

When it is exposed to weather conditions,

4.4 - OCTATOYHBIE PUCKH
RESIDUE RISKS

Bo Bpems o0prHOTO paboyero NHKIA U IpH 00CTYKHBAHHH HHCTPYMEHTA, OTIEPATOPBI MOTYT OBITh 110 IBEPIKECHBI
OCTATOYHBIM PHCKAM, OT KOTOPBIX, H3-3a 0COOCHHOCTEH paboThl ONEPATOPA, HEIB3 MOTHOCTBEO H30ABHTECH:
MpucyrerByer pHcK paspbiBa NHTAMIEIO HLIAHCA 10 HPIYIHE COJAC:KAHIE B HeM cxkaroro Bodayxa. o
9TOIl NMpHYMHE JKI3HEHHO BAKHO HE NPEBRNNIATH MAKCHMAJILHOE JABJICHNE, YKA3AHHOE B TEXHHYCCKHX
JAHHBIX (CM. pa3zen 2.5).
During the normal working cycle and when servicing the tool, the operators are exposed to some residue risks which,
due to the nature of the operations to be carried out, cannot be totally eliminated.
Risk of breakage of the supply hose due to the fact that it contains compressed air. It is therefore absolutely
crucial not to exceed the maximum pressure indicated in the technical data (see section 2.5).

4.5 - HJEHTHOUKALMUA
IDENTIFICATION/SERIAL NUMBER

HAKTENKA YKA3BIBAET MOJE T, [TPOM3BOIUTELS
HMAPKHPOBKY EC

ADHESIVE LABFL INDICATING THE TOOL MODEL, THE
NAME OF THE MANUFACTURER AND THE EC MARKING

MOZETh 1 CEPHITHBITT HOMEP
BhITPABHPOBAHb] HA BHEII KOPITYCE
MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER

ETCHED IN THE OUTER CASING




HHCTpy KM MO ['HApOMHEBMATHYCCKHH HHCTPYMEHT [T TACHHBIX 3AKICNOK pasmepamu oT M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryIHpOBKOil JABICHHA MAC/A U CHIBI BHITATHBAHHA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

5-YCTAHOBKA
INSTALLATION

5.1 - TPAHCIIOPTPOBKA H ¥XO/
TRANSPORT AND HANDLING

HHCTPYMEHT MOJKET MEPEHOCHTHCS BPYUHY 0. PEKOMEHIYETCA XPAHUTH HHCTPYMEHT B KOHTEIHEPE MOCe ero
ucnoab30BaHus. [1pn ero mpaBHILHOM YKJIaKe NEpPeHoCKa MOKET ObITh Oe30MacHoi.
Thetoolcanbehandcarried. You are recommended to store the tool in its case after using it.

The tool can be transported safely if it has been correctly put away in its case.

[MoBpeskaeHUA H YPOH, MOJIYUEHHBIE B PE3Y.IBTATE NEPEHOCKH MIH YXOIY

He Bosmematorest no TAPAHTHH.

[@ PeMOHT M 3aMEHA MOBPEKICHHBIX YACTCH MPOM3BOAATCA 3a cueT [Tokymarens.
Damages to the tool caused during transport and/or handling are

A 5 |not covered by WARRANTY.

Repairs or replacements of damaged parts are at Customer’s charge.

5.2 - XPAHEHHE
STORAGE
Ecau BoI He coﬁnpaerect HCTO/JIB30BATE HHCTPYMCHT J0JIIr0¢ BPEMA BBl JOJLKHBI CICI0BATE CIACIVIOIICMY &
XpaHHTh HHCTPYMCHT B TIOMCIICHHH;
Obeperate HHCTPYMEHT OT YIApOB XPaHd €ro B KOHTEiiHEpe
XpaHHTh HHCTPYMCHT OT BAKHOCTH H PE3KHX MEPENA0B TEMICPATYP;
X]}aHHTB HHCTPYMCHT OT KOPPO3HOHHBIX BCUICCTB.
If you are not going to use the tool for a long time, you must put it away according to the following suggestions:
Store the tool indoors.
Protect the tool from impacts and stresses by keeping it in its case.
Protect the tool from damp and excessive thermal excursions.
Keep the tool away from corrosive substances.
5.3 - COEJMHEHHA
CONNECTIONS

YroOr! m30eskaTh pa3THYHBIX MPOOIEM Mepea HauaaoM padoT PeKOMEHIYETCA OCMOTPETh CACyoMIEee.
To avoid all sorts of problems when starting the tool you are recommended to observe the following.

5.3.1 - THEBMATHYECKAs CHCTEMA
PNEUMATIC

[THEBMOIMHHESA COCTHHACTCH MOCPEICTBOM OBICTPOCHEMHOIO
LIJIAHTA CO WITYLCPOM K CHCTEME MOJAYH BO3IY XA, pazMep
1/47+1/4”, mOCTaBAACMBIM BMCCTC C HHCTPYMCHTOM.

Ina#r nogauyn BO3AyXa JOKEH OBITH THOKHM M JOKEH
COOTBETCTBOBATh TPEOOBAHMAM, MPHMEHACMBEIM B OTHOIICHHH
H3ACHH, HAXOAIHNMCA 110, JTABJICHHEM,

The pneumatic line is connected by mean of a quick-release
coupling hose to be attached to the supple air connection, thread
147+ 147 gas, supplied with the tool.

The air supply hose must be flexible and must meet the safety

Konnektop 1/47+1/4”
1747+ 1/47 GAS air
connector

requirements of the pressurised products.

5.4 - TIOJIAUA BO3/IYXA
AIR SUPPLY

JIuuus nofgauH BO3IyXa J0KHA OBITH 6€3 I3y M BIAYKHOCTH. UTOOBI MPEIOTBPATHTL PAHHUIT H3HOC ABMIKY LIHNCSA
KOMIIOHEHTOB HHCTPYMEHTA. PEKOMEHIYETCA HCNOIB30BaTh CYXOH BO3IYX, T.¢. 063 cogepskaHHs Macen.

The air supply line must be free from dirt and damp to prevent the early wear of the moving components of the tool. You
are therefore recommended to use dry air: i.e. not greased.

Qivit)



HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

5.5 - NPEJABAPUTEJBHASA NNOATOTOBKA
PRELIMINARY CHECKS

Jina npeoTBpACHHs OIMMOOK H HECHACTHBIX CIYYACE BAM HEOOXOIMMO MPOBCCTH MPOBEPKY. MPEXKIC YCM HAYATh
padory.
[TpoBepsTe. NOBPEAIACH T ObUT HHCTPYMEHT BO BPEMA TPAHCHOPTHPOBKH.

[TpoBepeTe COCAUHCHHE LIIAHT MOJAYH CHKATONO BO3AYXA K JIHHHH MOJAUH BO3IYXA.

[posepeTe padoTy MOTOPA M CBOOOIHO U MOBOPAUHBACTCSH HHCTPYMCHT.
Before putting the tool into service you need to make a few inspections and checks in order to prevent errors or
accidents while starting it.
Check if the tool has been damaged during transport.

Check if the compressed air hose is perfectly connected to the air supply line.

Check if the tool turns freely and if the motor runs freely.

6 - PABOTA
OPERATION

6.1 - TPEBOBAHHUSA K IEPCOHATTY
OPERATORS

HHCTpYMEHT CIPOCKTHPOBAH TAK, YTOOBI OH MCIOIB30BAJICA TOIBKO OJHHM ONCPATOPOM.
Oneparopsl JO/DKHBI COOTBETCTBOBATH TPCOOBAHMAM VKA3AHHBIM HIDKC (MM OHHM JO/DKHBI OBITH COOTBETCTBCHHO
npouHpopMupoBaHsl H 00yueHbI). Takske OHH JO/DKHBEI OBITH O3HAKOMICHBI C HACTOALICH WHCTPYKUMCH W
uH(popManuei, KacacMo H6e30NacCHOCTH:
OnepaTopsl JO/DKHBI BIAJCTh 0A30BOM M TeXHHYECKOH MH(pOpMaLmMei, YTOObI B JOCTATOYHOH CTENMEHH NOHHMATH
HHCTPYKLHIO H NMPABHIBHO YHTATH YCPTCHKH.
Onn  J0mKHBL OBITH O3HAKOMJCHBI C TJABHBIMM TIPABHIAMM THMTHMCHBL TEXHOJOTHUCCKHMH MHCTPYKUHAMH M
NPOMBIIICHHO OE30TACHOCTEIO.
OHH JOMKHBI BIAJETH NMOMHOH HH(OpMALHEH 0 MPOM3BOACTBE, B KOTOPOM NPHMEHASTCHA HHCTPYMCHT.
OHHU J0/KHBI 3HATH, KAK JCiiCTBOBATH B CIyYAC ABAPHH, TI¢ HAXOAUTCH ANTEYKA CO CPEACTBAMH OKA3AHHUA MEpBOil
METUIMHCKO MOMOIIM H KaK NMPaBHJILHO HCIOJB30BATh 3TH CPEIACTBA.
BwMecre ¢ BeIIeyKa3aHHBIMH TPEOOBAHHAMH TEXHHKH 00CTY/KHBAHUS TAKKE J0DKHBI MPOITH COOTBETCTBYHOIIEE
TEXHHYECKOE 00VUCHHE.
The tool is designed to be used by one operator only.
Tool operators must satisfy the requirements stated hereafter (or they must be informed and trained accordingly). They
must be aware of the manual herein and of all information relevant to safety:
They must have some general and technical education, to a sufficient level to be able to understand the manual and
to interpret the drawings and the diagrams correctly.
They must be acquainted with the main hygienic rules, and with the industrial-safety and technological instructions.
They must have an overall knowledge of the line and of the factory in which the tool is installed.
They must know how to act in case of emergency, where to find the individual protection means and how to use them
correctly.
Together with the above-mentioned requirements, the service technicians must also have an appropriate technical
training.

Rivit)



HucTpy KUuA 1o I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

HACTPOMKA PABOTHI JIBUTATEJIS
MOTOR SCREWING

Korma ciomas Ban (6 ko 4151500) 1 BB 3aMEHsACTE €ro, MOMKET TMPOM30IMTH TaK, 4YTO

MOTOP BPAIIAETCS, HC OCTAHABIHBAACH MPH CKPCILIICHUH, YTO 3HAuMT cTpeskeHs (13 kox 3761300)
CJIMILIKOM /UTHHHBIH, B 3TOM CIy4ac OH JOKCH OBITh YKOPOUCH, YTOOBI JOCTHYB 3AKPITHE

mapuka (14 ko 3096900) mogatecit BO3IyXa H ¥ CTCPIKHA HE OYICT 0CCBOTO 3a30pa.

When the rotating pin (6 Code 4151500) is broken and you replace it, it may happen that the motor
rotates continuously, which means that the shaft (13 Code 3761300) is too long; in this case it will have
to be shortened by a few tenths to obtain the closure of the ball (14 Code 3096900). When the air is on,
the shaft shall have no end float.

. M1 HaoGopoT, CTCPIKEHB CIMIIKOM KOPOTKHIE M €r0 HEOOXO0JMMO 3aMCHITEH HOBBIM, MOAX0A HA MECTO O3
0CEBOTO 3a30pa, ¢ MoAayeH BO3ayXa, 4YToObl JOCTHIHYTh 3aKpeiThe mapuka (14 kox 3096900).

Unlike the situation above, the shaft is too short and it has to be replaced with a new one, fitting it
without end float, with the air on, in order to obtain the closure of the ball (14 Code 3096900).

6

: 14

13

6.2- 3AMEHA CTAHTAPTHOI'O KOMIUIEKTA THHEIM BBICOKOIMPOYHBIM, TONBKO 1A MS
(KO 4508800) C $MKCPOBAHHON HAKITHOM TAWKOI:
3AMEHHMTE 3VBYATVIO HAKITHVIO TAFKY (1) $MKCHPOBAHHOIM (2) + (3) (CM. PA3TET
312)

1)
T ye—

W CTZHOEHTE ETVIEY
Remove the slesve

(3) : Koz 4508700 (2) : Kom 3540100

-—u-_

VerawoerTs ETVIEY (2) B raiey (3)
Assemble the sleeve (2) and the ring nut (3) %




HHCcTpyKIHA MO I'uapomHEeBMATHYCCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT 711 TACHHBIX 3aKJICNOK pasmepamu oT M3 mo MI0
IKCILTY ATALHH C PEryIHpPOBKOM JABACHUA MAC/IA H CHIIbI BBITATHBAHHA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

6.3 - IOAI'OTOBKA BUHTA H EI'O 3AMEHA
TOOL PREPARATION AND SCREW REPLACEMENT

Baumanue:

Hacrpoiika HHCTpYMEHTA H 3aMeHA BHHTA J0JIKHBI BBINOJTHATHCS MPH OTKIHY€HHOM
BO3AyXe.

Warning:

Tool setting and screw replacement must be carried out with the tool disconnected from the
air supply line.

Pucyunok 6.2 — A/Figure 6.2 - A

Mexay KOpIycoM ¥ rafxoH
AOMKHO 0CTABATECA
paccroasme 1.5 »g, gan
KpeILTeHIA MOTOPpAa.
Between the casing and

the nut, there must be a

6 5 1 4 3 2 1 distance of 1.5 mm for
- 0101 screwing.

,:L‘Hl 3aMeHRI EHHTOE BEaM HEOSIOJB.\IO\;
OTeuHTHTE HARKMIHYEO rafey 1 ot mucTpyMenta. BerassTe coeamnenue 2. Berasste st 3. BerassTe ananrep
sunTa 4. [puemaTHTe HaKmAEyIo radsy 1 yuuTeiEas, 910 BHHT (ATH HATAKHAA NITHTBKA) MOMHEH ABHTATBCA
EMepes M Hasaj, saTeM MOMeITafiTech M HafauTe caMoe MOAXOAAMIes coefMHeHMe (CM. 3yv0uUaTOE KOIBIO).
IpueweTaTe Retaan S u 6.

To replace screws you have to carry out the following operations:
Unscrew the toothed ring 1 from the tool. Inseri joint 2. Insert screw 3. Insert screw adapier 4. Screw the
toothed ring 1 considering that the screw (or tie rod) must oscillate, then fry and find the most suiiable joint (see

indented ring). Screw § and 6.

Pucynok 6.2 — B/Figure 6.2 -B

OTBHHTHTS KOJIBIO JEPKATEIA KOMILTEKTA
TO UNSCREW THE KIT HOLDER QUICK RING

Cozamre JEYMA NaIEHAME \

MATeHBKYIO OIITHIBEY H YTOILIAA €
EHYTPb, 0JHOEPEMEHHO
OTEMHUHEAHTE KOJBIIO.
Press with two fingers the little pin,
sliding it inside the hole and
unscrew the ring simultaneously.




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTaluHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

Pucynok 6.2 — C/Figure 6.2 - C

BHHMAHHE!!!
Jasnexire (YCHIMe) ECerga JOILKHO
perymIpOEATECA [10 MAKC. TONLIIHE.

JKENTBIA

BEMBM vy 0w  OPAHIKEBBIM
WHITE, ORANGE

Ipw saEMEMMEARIGI ¥ OTEHHUIEBAHIIL BT
EMfeTe TpH Kombla (BEIOE, XKEITOE,

OPAHAEBOE).
Ucnoanzys Toabko JJABJIEHUE
OTBUHTHTE TTOJTHOCTBIO HAKHJTHYIO I'AMKY MCTIOJNb3VS CMELMAJIBHYIO
IMAJIBKY(CM. CTP.1 1 OBO3H.53) MOKA OHA HE KOCHETCS IIJIACTHK W 3ATEM
HUCTIOJIb3VHATE KJTIOU(CM. CTP. 34 OBO3H.54) 1151 PETVIMPOBKH JIABJIEHUA. BA)KHO
M3 BEJIOE KOJTBLIO PEryJIMPOBKA JABJIEHHSA MACJIA (YCHJIHSA).

TloBopaunBas BpaBo, ycuime

M4 } % E KOJIBLIO VECIHM'IHBACTCA. Bnego, YMCHBIIACTCAH,
M5 ENITO

M6 IMPORTANT

M8  OPAHXXEBOE KOJIbLIO OIL (FORCE) PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT

M10 Turning rightward, screwing the force
[Mpum.: DTi ycTaBKH ABIHMIOTCA OOLIMMH HATPAB/LIIOLINMY J/15 0NEPaTopa. increases,

laeunbie 3aKICOKH PA3IHYHBI MO 3JKECTKOCTH H,CIEI0BATCIBHO, MOTYT Turningleftward, decreases.

MOHATOOHUTECH HEKOTOPBIC MOTI(HKALIHY (+ HUTH -).

USING PRESSURE ONLY (FORCE) BHUMAHUE

UNSCREW COMPLETELY THE RING NUT USING THE PROPER PIN (SEE pAGE 1]~ KOTAQ  BHHT  DErYIHDOBKH  JABICHWA

REF.53), UNTIL IT TOUCHES THE PLASTIC AND THEN USE THE KEY (SEE PAGE 34 rep,  (YCHIAA) HOREQCIH0 AR,
54) FOR PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT. OTBHHYMBAHHE  MOMET  TPOM3BOIHTBCH
M3  WHITE TOJIBKO MPH JABJICHHY HE MEHeeE 6,5 Gap.

Ll - WARNING

When the pressure (force) adjustment screw

M6 ) is entirely screwed, unscrewing can be done
M8 ORANGE . - )
MI10 at a pressure not less than 6.5 bar (atm).

Note: These settings are general guidelines to the operator. Rivet nuts are
not uniform as hardness and therefore some modifications may be necessary
(+ or -).

Qivit)



HHCTpy KM 1Mo
IKCTLTYATALMH

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
C PeryJIHPOBKOH JaBJICHHA MACA H CUIbI BBITATHBAHHSA RIV 941

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

NUT.

LIMIEKA 1S PEIYIIHPOBEKH YIAPA (OEO3H. 53)

/ STROKE REGULATION FIN (REF. 53)

HCIO/IB3VA TOJABKO CHIY VIAPA

1. 3ABHHTHTE TIIATEJIGHO JABIEHHE (OEO3H. 54)

2. HACTPAMBARNTE CHIV VIAPA (OEO3H. 53) [TOKA HE HAHIETE JIVYIIEE TTO.JJOKEHHE 114
TPABH.IBHOH YCTAHOBKH 3AKIEIKH

USING STROKE ONLY (FORCE)
1. SCREW PRESSURE THOROUGHLY USIVG THE PROPER KEY (REF. 54)
2 ADJUST STROKE WITH PIN (REF. 53) UNTIL YOU FIND THE REST POSITION FOR THE CORRECT SETTING OF THE RIVET

._ !iu_il; )




Huctpykuns no
IKCILTY ATALHH

I"'mapomHeBMATHYECKUI HHCTPYMCHT 714 TACUHBIX 3aKICHOK pasMepamu oT M3 qo M10
C PEeryIHpPOBKOM JABACHUA MAC/IA H CHIIbI BBITATHBAHHA RIV 941

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

6.4 - HHOOPMALIHA
INFORMATION

Ecrm 3ACTPAIA TACHHAA 3aKJICTIKa HITH YCTAHOBICHHAA TACHHAA 3aKJICTIKA HC Td. YTO HYKHO H BaM HeoDxozuMo cé

3dMCHHTB.

KHOITKA ABAPHITHOI'O OTKPYUHBAHHA
Jas HcrnoAb30BAHHA B CTYYAE 3aNPABKH HENPABHIbHOM

'ET;

EMERGENCYUNSCREWINGBUTION
Tobe usedin case the user inserts a wrong rivet nuts.

\

ITHEBMOPAITPETETHTE. Th
AIRDISTRIBUTOR

(MAHOCTAT) - PETY.IHPOBKA JABJIEHHS (VCHIHE)
(MANOSTAT) - PRESSURE (FORCE) ADJUSTMENT

Qivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYaTaluHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

PucyHok 6.3 — A/Figure 6.3 — A

(1) 3acTpsiia racyHas 3aKkacnmKa.
(1) Insert is stuck.
(1) _

(2) Heprxute KHOMKY HAXKATOM
HMBpaMaiTe, YToObI
pa30I0KUPOBATD.

(2) Keep the trigger pressed and

rotate so to help unblocking.

(2)

(3) He pa3dnoxupoBaHo.
(3) It does not get unblocked

(4) OtcoeauHUTE BO3IY IIHEII LIIAHT.
(4)Disconnect the air hose

O603u.53 (5)

(5) YCTAHOBHTC WINMHIBKY ABAPHITHOI

PEryIMpoBKH 53 B COOTBETCTBYIOIIHE

OTBEPCTHA BPYUHYK) OTKPYYHBAA MHCTPYMEHT

(5) Insert the Emergency Regulation Pin 53 in the
proper holes, unscrewing manually the tool.




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

7 - OBCJIY)KMBAHHUE
SERVICING THE TOOL

7.1 - CTATYC OBCJIY:KUBAHHUSA
MAINTENANCE STATUS
PaBoTe! 10 06CTYKUBAHHIO JOKHBI TPOH3BOAUTHCS C BHIKIFOUCHHBIM HHCTPYMCHTOM H OTCOCIHHCHHBIM OT
MHCBMOJIMHHH.
Bunmanmne:
Crporo caeayiitTe HHCTPYKUHAM 00C Ty KHBAHHA HHCTPYMCHTA.
Yro0sl OBITE yBepeHHBIM B OesomacHOCTH H I()(PCKTHBHOCTH pPadOTBI HMHCTPYMEHTA. PCKOMCHIYETCA
ucnone3oBatk HCKMounTebHO OPUTMHAJIBHBIE 3anacHbie yacTH.
Maintenance operations must be carried out with the tool stopped and disconnected from the pneumatic supply line.
Warnings:
The tool maintenance instructions must be followed carefully.
To ensure safety and perfect tool efficiency. you are recommended to use exclusively ORIGINAL spare parts.

7.2 - YUCTKA

CLEANING
Heodxoaumo B3ATh 32 HOPMY MOJIHOCTBIO H MEPHOIMYECKH YHCTHTD H CMA3bIBATH HHCTPYMEHT (B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT THIA
U 44CTOTHI HCHOIB30BAHMA).
It is a good rule to completely clean and grease the tool on a periodic basis (depending on the type and frequency of
use). Anyhow these operations must be carried out at least once a year.

OrrimotTe Bee HCTOYHIKH IINTAHISL.
IMepes HAYATOM YHCTKH HHCTPYMCHTA ONECPATOP JOJIKCH HCIOMB30BATH CPEACTBA
i) HHIWBHIYAJIbHOH 3a1LHTHI.
> Shut-off all sources of power to the tool.
P 3 | The operator must wear and use suitable personal protections before starting to clean the tool.

—~

7.3 - CTAHIAPTHOE OBCJIY/KUBAHHE
ORDINARY MAINTENANCE
CM. pucyHOK 6.2 - A.
Js mpeaoTBpaleHua OCTAHOBKH B padOTe HHCTPYMEHTA, CTAHAAPTHOE 00CYKMBAHHE (BKIFOUAA OCMOTPBL, TPOBEPKH,
00CTYKHBAOLING ICHCTBHA) JODKHO MPOBOIUTECA B COOTBETCTBHH C PACTIMCAHHAMI, YTOOBI COOMFOJATE ClICaYHOIICE:
COCTOAHHE CMA3KH HHCTPYMCHTA;
COCTOSHHE H3HOCA PACXOIHBIX MATEPHAJIOB,
See Figure 6.2 - A
In order to prevent stoppages and faults of the tool, an ordinary maintenance (including inspections, checks and
operations) must be scheduled to keep the following under systematic control:
state of lubrication of the tool.
state of wear of consumables.

fivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

7.3.1 - 3AIIPABKA MACJIA B THAPABJIUYECKYH CUCTEMY
REFILLING THE HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT WITH OIL

Pucynok 7.3 — A/Figure 7.3 - A

THAPABIHYCCKYHO CHCTEMY HEOOXOAMMO T03AMPABIATE MACTOM TOCTE
MPOI0/DKHTCIIBHOT O HCIOJIB30BAHHA H KOorga BEI 3aMCUACTE
VMCHBIICHUE B YCIJINH BTATHBAHHA.

The hydraulic circuit needs to be refilled with oil after a continuous

use, and when you notice a reduction in the tool stroke.

Brmomuute creayiomue AeHCTBHI (CM. PUCYHOK 7.3 — A):
OTCOCAMHUTE BO3AY IIHYIO THHHIO OT BXOJHOTO OTBEPCTHS HHCTPYMCHTA;
OtcoeauHUTE MAHOCTAT (A) COOTBETCTBYIOLINM KI04OM 54; CHHMHTE 3aTIyIIKy C COOTBETCTRYIOMICIH maiidoii 27;
[TonokHTe HHCTPYMEHT H MCUICHHO 3aJIHBaiiTe rHapaBiudeckoe Macio (THnlSOVG 32) 50 1o 3amoTHCHUA CHCTEMBI;
YcraHoBHTE 3arIyLIKY ¢ COOTBETCTBYOLIECH maiidoit 27.
IToacoeMHUTE HHCTPYMEHT K IHHHH CHKATOrO BO3AYXa H NMPOBEAHTE MAPY XOJIOCTHIX LHKIOB. IlepecTaHbTe HAKHMATh
KYpPOK H MEAJICHHO OCJa0bTe 3ariyIuKy 27, VIOCTOBEPBTECH, YTO CHCTEMA MOJTHA MAciIOM H HE OCTAlOCh MY3BIPBKOB
BO3IVXA.
ITpu paboTe ¢ MACIOM HCHOB3YHTE MEPUATKH.
HeppibpacsiBaiite cTapoe MAcio, MepeJaite 6ro Ha YTUIH3ALHEO B COOTBETCTBYIOIMIYIO OPraHH3ALIMIO.
BuiMaHiie: ecii BbI HPOILT MACJI0 HA KOKY, TIHATEILHO IPOMOITE MECTO HA KOKe BOIOI 1T I/ IOMHBIM
MBLIOM.
Proceed as follows (see Picture 7.3-A):
Disconnect the airline from the tool inlet.
Unscrew the manostat (A) with relevant wrench 54;
Remove cap together with relevant washer 27.
Put the tool in horizontal position and slowly pour in the hydraulic oil (ISO VG 32 type) 50 until the circuit is full.
Screw cap back on, together with relevant washer 27
Connect the tool to compressed air line and start up a couple of idle cycles. Stop pulling the trigger and slowly
loosen screw 27; make sure that the circuit 1s full with oil and that no air bubbles are left inside.
Wear gloves when managing the oil.
Do notthrow the old oil outdoors but hand it over to an authorised waste disposal centre.
Warning!: if you should accidentally spill oil on your skin, wash and rinse thoroughly with water and alkaline soap.

Givit




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABICHHA MAC/IA U CHJIBI BHITATHBAHHA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

7.3.2 - JETAJIH NOJABEPTAEMBIE H3HOCY
PARTS SUBJECT TO WEAR

PerynapHO mpoBepsiiTe COCTOAHNE H3HOCA PE3HHOBON OCHOBEI, TAK KAK OHA 0OCCIICYHBACT YCTOHYHBOCTE HHCTPYMEHTA
(cMm. pasaen 4.5).

PerynapHo npoBepsiiTe COCTOSHHE H3HOCA BHHTOB H TOJIOBOK H, €CTH HEOOXOJHMMO, 3aMEHHTE HMX KAK YKA3aHO B
pazaene 6.2.

3anacHsle YacTH 3aKa3bIBAKOTCA HCKMHOYUTENBHO OT Rivit S.r.l. mo kogaM. nepeyncaeHHBIM B pa3aene 3.1.

On a periodic basis check the state of wear of the rubber base, as this is what ensures the stability of the tool. If it
should need replacing, order the spare base from Rivit S.r.l. indicating the year/serial number of the tool (see section
4.5).

On a periodic basis check the state of wear of the screws and of the heads and, if necessary, replace them as indicated
in section 6.2.

Spare parts are to be ordered exclusively from Rivit S.r.l., specifying the codes listed in section 3.1.

(ivit




HHCTpy KM 1Mo
IKCTLTYATALMH
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

C per}-‘ﬂﬂponmﬁ JABJCHHA MACIa H CHJIbI BRITATHBAHHA

RIV 941

7.4 - KOMILIEKT OBCIYXHUBAHHA 11O 3ATIPOCY
MAINTENANCE KIT ON REQUEST

CaexyiiTe HHCTPYKIHSAM:
Follow the instructions below:

(D)

O503H. Kox  [KorBo ONHCAHHE
REF. Cobe | Q.ry DESCRIPTION
[TPO®PE3EPOBAHHAS MY®TA /151 3ABUHUABAHMA &
D. 4461800 1 1 OTBUHUMBAHHS HAKHTHOM TATIKH (10) -
MILLED SLEEVE TO SCREW AND UNSCREW THE RING NUT(10)
E 4461900 : B*ijynga Tyt ym@osm B.AJ'IA 6)C npomangoﬁ_ ) :—
BUSH FOR INTRODUCTION OF ROTATING PIN (6) FITTED WITH GASKET
SAIMTHOE METAJUTHYECKOE KOJIBLIO JU1s1 YCTAHOBKH BAJTIA (6) —
I NPeJOTBPALIC HHA NOBPEKACHUI NMPOKIaIkH B KOMITIEKTE (26) P—
F. 4461700 ! THREAD PROTECTOR METAL FERRULE FOR INSERTION OF ROTATING PIN (6)
to avoid damages to the gasket in the KIT (26)
BEIVIIAS BTYIIKA + AMOMUHHUEBBINA LIMJTAH IPHUECKHIHA CTEPIKEHL @ 8X78
U1l VCTAHOBKH VTUIOTHEHHS © 9 HAXOJAIIETOCS B HHPKHEM
1.+3. | 4380800 1 YACTH MAHOCTATA (C) — SS——
GUIDE BUSH + ALUMINIUM CYLINDRICAL PIN @ 8x80
to insert g 9 lip seal, located at the bottom of the manostat (ref. C)
5 : MAHXETHOE VIUTOTHEHHE @ 9 (C) KOMITUTEKTA (41) .
’ i @ 9 LIP SEAL GASKET (REF.C) belonging to KIT (41)

Rivit




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10

IKCILTYaTalHH

C PeryJIHPOBKOH JaBJICHHA MACA H CUIbI BBITATHBAHHSA RIV 941

Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

8 - IMATHOCTHKA HEUCIIPABHOCTEM
FAULT DIAGNOSIS

8.1 - BOBMOJXHBIE HEUCIIPABHOCTH

POSSIBLE FAULTS
V. kom0 4371800/0-ring Cod 4371800

—— -l|= tE 2N

\

; nﬁ:- - N D
He,"f.'\ n——,

| 2
| A

HEHCIIPABHOCTH
CAUSE

He npou3BoaHTCS KOPPEKTHO

BTATHBAHHC.
Traction is not correctly
performer.

Heaocratouno macna [cm. pasaen 7.3.11].

It lacks oil [see para. 7.3.1].

He npomnssoanTcs KOPPEKTHO

OTBHHYHBAHHC,

Unserewing is not correctly

performed.

IIpu yCTAHOBKE 3AKJICMKH B BHITSKHYH IIMHIBKY, MOCIC HAXKATHA KYPKA (A) HC KOPPCKTHO
MPOH3BOIHTCS OTBHHYHBAHHE.

Heaocratouno macna, ao0asete.,

When inserting the rivet nut in the tie rod, after pressing the trigger (A), unscrewing is not
correctly performed.
Oil is not enough: add some.

OTBHHUHMBAET O€3 TATH.
Unscrew without traction.

MeaneHHO OTBHHYHBACT
MOC/IE TATH.

Slows the unscrewing after
traction.

ITpu HHTEHCHBHOI paboTe pacxXoayeTcs CMa3Ka.

Cuuvure nopruess (G) H HAHECHTE CMA3KY. G
Working intensively it loses greasing and tends to harden.

1K (B) cioMaHo: 3aMEHHTE.
Or (B) broken: replace it. YR KOTBLO, K01 4371800
O-ring Code 4371800

Remove the piston (G), and grease.

3amena aeraneii
MAHOCTATA.

Replacing parts of the
manostat.

MaHoCTar.
1. Orxmounre BO3AYX.
2. Ocnabbre 3arnymky macna(27) urodsl w3dekats Beixod mpoknatkd (C). B crnyuae 3amensi
HCnomb3yiTe BTYAKY (1).BcTasbTe npoknaaky (2) u npotoakHute € crepsxuesm (3). Ecam nocre
cOOpKH BCEX yacTell MaHocTaTta OH paDoOTaeT HE KOPPeKTHO, 3HauyumT ynia. komema (01, 02,
O3)uenpasuneHo  yeTaHoBacHs: O2orBuHumMBacT 6¢3 TArn. O3OPOM3BOAMT TATY. HO HE
HOPOH3BOAMT OTBHHYHBAHKE, (1MOMKET MPOMYCKATh BO3AYX.
PexomenayercaycraHoeuth 3 yni. koueua (ORM 15x1) Kommaekra (41) koa4157200.
When you have to work on the manostat:
1. Remove air
2. Loosen the oil cap (27) to avoid the coming out of gasket (C). In case of replacement use
guide (1), insert the gasket (2) and push it with the pin (3). If after reassembling of all parts of
the pressure switch, it does not work properly, o-rings (01, 02, 03) have not been correctly
assembled:
O-ring (02), when broken unscrews without making traction
O-ring (03) makes traction but no unscrew
O-ring (O1) can leak air
Consequently it is advisable to replace all 3 o-rings(ORM 15x1) of the kit (ref.41) code
4157200,

‘ !iu_il )



HucTpy KUuA 1o
IKCTLTYATALMH
Instruction Manual

Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to MI10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

I'maponmHeBMATHYCCKHIT HHCTPYMEHT 111 TACHHBIX 3aKJICMOK pasMepamu ot M3 qo M10 ¢

PEry MpOBKOif JABACHHA MACIa H CHIIbI BBITATHBAHHA
RIV 941

HEUCIIPABHOCTH
CAUSE

PEIIEHHE
REMEDY

3aMeAACTCA MEPEXOIHOC BPEMA
OT BTATHBAHHA JI0
OTBHHYHBAHHS

The transition time from stroke
Lo unscrewing slows.

OTKpOITE MAHOCTAT H BHITAHATE OpeHs (G),
CMAKbTE €TI0 H BEPHHTC B HCXOJHOEC MOJIOYKEHHE.

Open the manostat and pull the piston out (G),

.

grease it and reassemble it.

TToTeps BO3IYXA uepes
3sykoraymureis (T).
Air leaks from muffler (T).

Tposepste aBa yiut. konsua (O4) nan ynn. komsuo (21 koa 3235600)

Kotopeie MOryT ObITE H3HOIIEHBI HIH CTIOMAHBIL. l | | ‘ 21

Check the two o-rings (04) and o-ring (21 code 3235600) e e, T -~
D=

which could be worn or broken.

MOTOP Ha 3aBHHYHBAHHH
MOTOR screwing

- Koraa cnoman Baj (6 ko4 4151500) 1 Bbl 3aMEHACTE €0, MOKET NPOHIOHTH TAK, UTO MOTOP
BPAIAETCA HE OCTAHABINBAACH MPH 3aBHHYHBAHHH, YTO 3HAYHT
crepixeHs (13 ko 3761300) CMIUKOM ATHHHBIH, B 3TOM CIVYAEC OH J0/DKEH ObITh VKOPOYCH
4T00BbI JOCTHYb 3aKpbiTHE Wapuka (14 wox 3096900)
When the rotating pin (6 Code 41515) is broken and you replace it, it may happen that the motor
rotates continuously, which means that the shaft E
(13 Code 3761300) is too long; in this case it will have
to be shortened by a few tenths to obtain the closure
of the ball (14 Code 3096900).
H HaoGopoT, CTEPKEHE CTHIIKOM KOPOTKHI H €ro
HEOOXOHMO JAMEHUTE HOBBIM, MOAXO0AA HA MecTO Oe3 i
0CEBOTO 3a30pa, C nojadueii BO3ayXa, 4T00bl JOCTHIHYTh 3AKPBITHE IIAPHKA (14 K0/ 3096900)
Unlike the situation above, the shaft is too short and it has to be replaced with a new one, fitting
it without end float, with the air on, in order to obtain the closure of the ball (14 Code 3096900).

"

VCTaHOBKA KOMIUICKTA.
Quick kit assembly.

Tlpu ycTanosre kommaekTa (koa 4176900) yaoctoeepsTecs,
YTO €CTh 3a30p 1.5 MM. MEKIY CTOMOPHOI raiikoii 1 MOpLIHEM

When assembling the quick kit (code 4176900), with air, make sure to
create an axial space of 1.5mm between the lock nut and the end of
the piston.

TloTeps BpamcHuii npu OTBHH-
YHBAHHH.
Loss of rev. during unscrewing.

TTpH HHTCHCHBHOH PadoTe MOTYT BOSHHKHYThE MOTCPH BPALUCHHIT
NPH OTKPYYHBAHHH, NPH 3TOM HEODXOAUMO CHATH BO3IY LIHBII
LLTAHTH J00ABHTH HECKOJIBKO KAME/b MAC/A HA COSAHHEHHE

c uadroM (34) u Haxkae KHONKY (P) BKTOMHTE HA Mapy MHHYT.

When you are working intensely there is likely to be a loss of
revolutions in the unscrewing; it is necessary to remove the air hose
and add a few drops of oil in the air hose connection (Ref. 34) and
re-enter the air by turning the engine with button (P) for a couple of
minutes.

VYTeuka BO3ayxa H3
MHEBMOPACTIPEICTHTEIA.

Air leaks from air distributor.

[Tpu yTeuke BO3AYXA H3 MHEBMOPACMIPEICIHTEA MOKET OBITh CIOMAHA MIACTHHA MOPLIHSA.
In case of loss of air from the air distributor, the plate of the piston is broken.




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

9 - THATHOCTHKA H PEMOHT
FAULT DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIRS

9.1 - PEMOHT
REPAIRS

Hia nonydeHus paboueii 3(p(PeKTHBHOCTH M OE30MACHOCTH HMHCTPYMCHTA BCE PEMOHTHBIE PabOTHI A0TKHEI
MPOH3BOAMTLCA MECTHBIM ABTOPH3HPOBAHHBIM TiacpoMm wuim Cuy:x0o0ii TexHHueckoil momomm Rivit S.r.l.(cm. pazzen
1.2).
To ensure the operational efficiency and safety of the tool, all repair jobs shall be carried out exclusively by the local
authorised dealer or by the Technical Assistance Service of Rivit S.r.1. (see section 1.2).
9.2 - BAITPAIINBAEMASA TEXIIOMOILb

REQUESTING ASSISTANCE

JTrobas nH(popMALIHS KACAEMO HCIIOIb30BaHMA, OOCTYKHBAHMS, YCTAHOBKH, PEMOHTA | T.J. MOKET OBITH B BaLICM
MOJTHOM pacnopstkeHun ot RivitS.r.l.

IMpu 3ampoce [MoxynaTe o HEOOXOIHUMO MPEIOCTABIITE UYCTKY0 HH(DOPMALMIO H CChITATECH HA 0003HAYCHHA, JAHHEIC B
3TOil HHCTPYKUMH, B pa3gene 1.2.

For any information concerning Use, Maintenance, Installation, Repair and so on, Rivit S.r.l. is at the Customer’s full
disposal for all enquiries.

When making enquiries the customer is requested to be absolutely clear and to make always reference to this Manual
and, in particular, to the instructions given in section 1.2.

10 - HHCTPYKIUS IO PA3BOPKE
DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS

10.1 - HHCTPYKIIUA 11O PAJBOPKE
DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS

n]}ﬂ YHHYTOKCHHH HHCTPYMCHTA BaM HEOOX0IMMO OTICIHTh MIACTHKOBBIC JCTAIH. KOTOPBIC 0 KHBI OBITH
YTHIN3HPOBAHBI B COOTBETCTBUH AcHCTBYFommMu [Tpapumamu.

Uro kacacTcA METAUTHYCCKHX ACTATCH, IPOCTO OTACAHTE CTATbHBIC ACTATH OT JCTAICH, MPOU3BEACHHBIX H3 APYTHX
METAJUIOB U CILIABOB 151 JANbHEHINCH YV THIH3ALMH.

CmuToe Macio He J0LKHO OBITE BLIOPOIICHO, 4 NEPEIAHO Cre HA YTHIM3ALMIO B COOTBETCTBYIOLLYE0 OPTAHH3ALIHIO.
When demolishing the tool you need to separate the plastic parts, which are to be disposed of in compliance with
current Regulations.

As for the bulk metal part of the tool, simply split-up the steel parts from those in other metals or alloys and send to be
melted down and recycled.

The oil drained from the tool must not be thrown outdoors but handed over to an authorised spent oil disposal centre.

11 - TPUJIATAEMASA JOKYMEHTALUA
ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS
11.1 - JEKJIAPALIHA
DECLARATION

Ipnnoskena cnedyromas ACKIapauns:
Hexmaparus coorsercTeus [IMPEKTUBA 2006/42/CE.
The following declaration is enclosed:
Declaration of Conformity to DIRECTIVE 2006/42/EC.




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

NPHUMEYAHHE
NOTES

(Jivit)



HucTpy KUuA 1o I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

INPUMEYAHUE
NOTES

Qivit)




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

NPHUMEYAHHE
NOTES




HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

INPUMEYAHUE
NOTES

( !iu_ll. )



HHCTpy KM MO I'HIponHEeBMATHYECCKHI HHCTPYMEHT 1A TACYHBIX 3aKJICTOK pasvepamu ot M3 1o M10
IKCILTYATALHH C peryTHPOBKOI JABJICHHA MAC/IA U CHIBI BBITATHBAHKA RIV 941
Instruction Manual Hydropneumatic tool for rivet nuts from M3 to M10 with stroke and pressure adjustment

fivit)










Rivit S.r.l. Via Marconi, 20 - loc. Ponte Rizzoli 40064 Ozzano dell’Emilia (Bologna)
ItalyPhone. 0039 051 4171111 Fax 0039 051 4171129

www.rivit.it - rivit@rivit.it

Copyright © - 052014



